
US
EN: Indication for use
Medium for embryo biopsy.

Product Description
G-PGD™ is a calcium and magnesium free MOPS buffered 
medium containing gentamicin as an antibacterial agent.
For use after the addition of G-MM™ or HSA-solution™ and 
equilibration at +37 °C and ambient atmosphere. 
G-PGD™ must never be placed in the CO2 incubator but 
rather warmed in an incubator without gas or in a heating 
block. If oil overlay is used, the oil should not be equilibrated 
in CO2.

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8 °C.
G-PGD™ is stable until the expiry date shown on the 
container labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 
For Non-EU: Media bottles should not be stored after opening. 
Discard excess media after completion of the procedure. 
EU: Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after 
first opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record the opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks after 
first opening.

Directions for use
Media to be supplemented should be aliquoted into sterile non-
toxic tissue culture grade tubes or flasks. For details on how to 
perform the protein supplementation see Package Inserts for 
G-MM™ or HSA-solution™.
Embryo biopsy is usually performed on the morning of day 
3, before compaction of the blastomeres begins. A hole in 
the zona can be drilled either with Tyrode’s acid or with a 
laser. A separate pipette is needed to remove the biopsied 
blastomere. 
Prepare dishes with droplets of pre-warmed supplemented 
G-PGD covered with OVOIL™.
Place the embryo in supplemented G-PGD™ at +37 °C.
Secure the embryo with the holding pipette.
Drill a hole in the zona. Introduce a clean biopsy pipette 
into the hole and gently aspirate one or two blastomeres for 
analysis.
The biopsied embryo should be placed into equilibrated G-2™ 
PLUS/ supplemented G-2™ for culture until the results of 
the embryo biopsy analysis are confirmed. The non-affected 
embryos may be selected for fresh embryo transfer on day 5 
or cryopreservation if there is a surplus. The embryo transfer 
is usually performed on day 5, after the genetic diagnosis has 
been completed. 
Caution: Spend time adjusting the embryo position on the 
holding pipette so that a nucleated blastomere can be clearly 
identified and biopsied. If compaction has occurred, there 
will be junctions between the blastomeres and they will be 
more difficult to remove. Be patient, pull and move the pipette 
across and back to ease the blastomere out.

Specifications
Sterile filtered SAL 10-3

Mouse embryo assay (1-cell) [% expanded  
blastocyst within 96 hours] ≥ 80
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL] < 0.25
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not use 
G-PGD™ if it appears cloudy.
G-PGD™ contains gentamicin. Do not use in patients with 
known hypersensitivity/allergy to the component.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not been 
determined and are uncertain.
Not for injection.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician.
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CHINA
CN:  胚胎活检液G-PGD™产品说明书
产品名称：胚胎活检液

适用范围
该产品适用于胚胎活检。

产品型号及规格
型号、规格：1x10 mL 
产品注册证及技术要求编号 
产品注册证编号：国械注进20193182289

产品技术要求编号：国械注进20193182289

产品描述 
胚胎活检液(G-PGD™)是以庆大霉素作为抗菌剂的不含钙离子
和镁离子的 MOPS(4-吗啉丙磺酸)缓冲的培养液。 

本产品使用前需加入G-MM™ 或HSA-solution™并在+37℃
和大气环境下平衡后使用。 

G-PGD™不能放入二氧化碳培养箱，而应放入加热台或没有
二氧化碳的培养箱。如果需要盖油，则油不应该在二氧化碳
环境下平衡。

产品有效期及储存条件
产品有效期：21周。 

储存条件：避光，+2℃～+8℃。

运输条件：在运输过程中储存温度可以超过8℃，但不超过
12℃，且最长时间不超过7天。

G-PGD™在包装瓶标签上和该生产批号的质检分析报告上显示
的有效期内是稳定的。 

产品包装打开后不得再继续储藏。使用后丢弃剩余产品。产
品为一次性使用。

生产日期：见标签。

失效日期：见标签。

使用方法 
须加白蛋白的培养液均应用无菌无毒的试管分装。如何添
加白蛋白的具体步骤请参见G-MM™ 或HSA-solution™的
使用说明。 

胚胎活检一般在第三天早上，卵裂球还没有致密化时进行。用
Tyrode’s酸或激光给透明带打孔。需要使用单独的活检针吸
取活检的卵裂球。 

制备含有预热的添加蛋白的G-PGD™液滴并覆盖OVOIL™ 的
培养皿。 

在+37℃下将胚胎放入添加蛋白的G-PGD™。 

用固定针固定胚胎。 

在透明带打孔。将一洁净的活检针穿入小孔，轻轻地吸取一或
两个卵裂球进行活检。 

在确认活检分析结果前，活检过的胚胎应放置于平衡过的
G-2™ PLUS或添加蛋白的G-2 ™中继续培养。无缺陷胚胎可用
于第5天的新鲜胚移植，如果数量已经足够的话，多余的可以
进行冷冻。遗传分析完成后，一般在第5天时进行胚胎移植。 

注意：耐心调整胚胎在卵母细胞固定针的位置，以便清晰地识
别并对卵裂球进行活检。如果已经开始致密化，卵裂球间会发
生粘连，移除将会很困难。一定要耐心，反复拉动和回抽使卵
裂球的粘连能够解开，从而取出卵裂球。 

标准
过滤灭菌 SAL 10-3

鼠胚试验（1-细胞）[96小时内扩张囊胚%]     ≥ 80 
细菌内毒素（LAL检测） 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
每个批号的质检分析报告随货提供。 

注意事项 
如果发现瓶子的完整性受损，请丢弃该产品。如果发现产品
浑浊请不要使用。 

G-PGD™含有庆大霉素。 请勿在已知对该成分极度敏感/过
敏的患者中使用。

Vitrolife建议您在使用本产品时，严格执行无菌操作技术。 

关于使用IVF培养液产品，包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液产品，在
生殖毒性和发育毒性上的风险还没有论断。

本产品不能作为注射用剂使用。 

注意：产品使用必须符合医疗部门相关操作规范和法规，仅限 
于经培训的医务人员使用。
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EUROPE
EN: Indication for use
Medium for embryo biopsy.

Product Description
G-PGD™ is a calcium and magnesium free MOPS buffered 
medium containing gentamicin as an antibacterial agent.
For use after the addition of G-MM™ or HSA-solution™ and 
equilibration at +37 °C and ambient atmosphere. 
G-PGD™ must never be placed in the CO2 incubator but 
rather warmed in an incubator without gas or in a heating 
block. If oil overlay is used, the oil should not be equilibrated 
in CO2.

Storage instructions and stability
Store dark at +2 to +8 °C.
G-PGD™ is stable until the expiry date shown on the 
container labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of Analysis. 
For Non-EU: Media bottles should not be stored after opening. 
Discard excess media after completion of the procedure. 
EU: Media bottles can be used for up to two weeks after 
first opening, use aseptic technique and minimize the time 
outside the refrigerator. Record the opening date on the 
bottle. Discard excess media no later than two weeks after 
first opening.

Directions for use
Media to be supplemented should be aliquoted into sterile non-
toxic tissue culture grade tubes or flasks. For details on how to 
perform the protein supplementation see Package Inserts for 
G-MM™ or HSA-solution™.
Embryo biopsy is usually performed on the morning of day 
3, before compaction of the blastomeres begins. A hole in 
the zona can be drilled either with Tyrode’s acid or with a 
laser. A separate pipette is needed to remove the biopsied 
blastomere. 
Prepare dishes with droplets of pre-warmed supplemented 
G-PGD covered with OVOIL™.

Place the embryo in supplemented G-PGD™ at +37 °C.
Secure the embryo with the holding pipette.
Drill a hole in the zona. Introduce a clean biopsy pipette 
into the hole and gently aspirate one or two blastomeres for 
analysis.
The biopsied embryo should be placed into equilibrated G-2™ 
PLUS/ supplemented G-2™ for culture until the results of 
the embryo biopsy analysis are confirmed. The non-affected 
embryos may be selected for fresh embryo transfer on day 5 
or cryopreservation if there is a surplus. The embryo transfer 
is usually performed on day 5, after the genetic diagnosis has 
been completed. 
Caution: Spend time adjusting the embryo position on the 
holding pipette so that a nucleated blastomere can be clearly 
identified and biopsied. If compaction has occurred, there 
will be junctions between the blastomeres and they will be 
more difficult to remove. Be patient, pull and move the pipette 
across and back to ease the blastomere out.

Specifications
Sterile filtered SAL 10-3

Mouse embryo assay (1-cell) [% expanded  
blastocyst within 96 hours] ≥ 80
Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) 
[EU/mL] < 0.25
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery.

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not use 
G-PGD™ if it appears cloudy.
G-PGD™ contains gentamicin. Do not use in patients with 
known hypersensitivity/allergy to the component.
To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.
The risk of reproductive toxicity and developmental toxicity 
for IVF media, including Vitrolife´s IVF media, have not been 
determined and are uncertain.
Not for injection.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician.

BG: Показания за употреба
Среда за ембрионална биопсия.

Описание на продукта
G-PGD™ е несъдържаща калций и магнезий буферирана 
с MOPS среда, в която като антибактериален агент се 
съдържа гентамицин.
За употреба след добавяне на разтвор G-MM™ или 
HSA-solution™ и еквилибриране на +37 °C при стайна 
атмосфера. 
G-PGD™ в никакъв случай не трябва да се поставя в 
инкубатор с CO2, а трябва да се затопли в инкубатор 
без газове или в затоплящ модул. Ако се използва 
повърхностен под парафин, маслото не трябва да се 
еквилибрира в CO2.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност
Да се съхранява на тъмно при температура от+2 до +8 °C.
G-PGD™ е стабилна до изтичане на срока на годност, 
обозначен върху етикета на опаковката и на специфичния 
за партидата Сертификат от анализ. 
За държави извън ЕС: Бутилките със среда не трябва 
да се съхраняват след отваряне. Изхвърлете излишното 
количество среда след приключване на процедурата. 
EC: Бутилките със среда могат да бъдат използвани 
до две седмици след първото отваряне. Използвайте 
асептична техника и сведете до минимум времето на 
престой извън хладилника. Запишете датата на отваряне 
на бутилката. Изхвърлете излишното количество среда не 
по-късно от две седмици след първото отваряне.

Указания за употреба
Средите, които трябва да се обогатят, трябва да са 
разделени на равни обеми в стерилни, нетоксични 
епруветки или фласки с качество, подходящи за клетъчни 
култури. За по-подробна информация относно това как да 
се извърши добавянето на протеини, вижте листовките за 
G-MM™ или HSA-solution™.
Биопсия на ембриони обикновено се осъществява 
сутринта на 3-ия ден преди да започне уплътняването 
на бластомерите. Пробиването на отвор в зоната може 
да стане или с киселина на Tyrode или с лазер. За 
отстраняване на биопсичния бластомер е необходима 
отделна пипета. 
Подгответе съдове с предварително затоплена обогатена 
G-PGD, покрита с OVOIL™.
Поставете ембриона в обогатена G-PGD™ при +37 °C.
Закрепете ембрионите с придържаща пипета.
Пробийте отвор в зоната. Вкарайте чиста биопсична 
пипета в отвора и щадящо аспирирайте един или два 
бластомера за анализ.
Биопсираният ембрион трябва да бъде поставен 
в еквилибрирана G-2™ PLUS/ обогатена G-2™ за 
култивиране до потвърждаване на резултатите от анализа 
на биопсията на ембриона. Незасегнатите ембриони 
може да се селектират за трансфер на пресни ембриони 
на 5-ия ден или за криопрезервация, ако са в излишък. 
Трансферът на ембрион обикновено се извършва на 5-ия 
ден след завършване на генетичната диагностика. 
Внимание: Отделете достатъчно време за позициониране 
на ембриона по такъв начин върху придържащата 
пипета, че нуклеатният бластомер да може добре да се 
идентифицира и подложи на биопсия Ако е настъпило 
уплътняване, между бластомерите ще има клетъчни 
свързвания и отделянето им ще бъде по-трудно. 
Необходимо е да проявите търпение, докато издърпвате 
и премествате пипетата напред и назад, за да улесните 
изваждането на бластомера.

Спецификации
Стерилно филтрирана SAL 10-3

Тест върху миши ембриони  
(едноклетъчни) [% експандирани  
бластоцисти до 96 часа]    ≥ 80
Бактериални ендотоксини (Лимулус  
амебоцит лизат тест (LAL)) [EU/mL] < 0,25
Конкретните резултати от тестовете за всяка партида 
могат да бъдат намерени в Сертификата за анализ, 
предоставен с всяка доставка.

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете продукта, ако целостта на бутилката е 
нарушена. Не използвайте G-PGD™ , при видимо наличие 
на мътност.
G-PGD™ съдържа гентамицин. Да не се използва при 
пациенти с известна свръхчувствителност/алергия към 
компонента.
С цел да се избегне замърсяване, Vitrolife силно 
препоръчва средата да се отваря и използва само с 
асептична техника.
Рисковете от репродуктивна токсичност и токсичност 
на развитието за среди за ин витро оплождане (IVF), 
включително IVF среди на Vitrolife, не са определени и 
не са ясни.
Не е предназначен за инжектиране.
Внимание: Законодателството на САЩ ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие да се извършва от или по 
заявка на лекар.

CS: Indikace k použití
Přípravek pro biopsii embryí.

Popis produktu
G-PGD™ je roztok pufrovaný MOPS, který neobsahuje 
vápník ani hořčík, ale který obsahuje gentamicin působící jako 
antibakteriální přípravek.
Pro použití po přidání G-MM™ nebo HSA-solution™ a po 
dosažení rovnováhy při teplotě +37 °C v okolní atmosféře. 
Přípravek G-PGD™ nesmí být nikdy umístěn do inkubátoru s 
atmosférou CO2, ale může být ohříván v inkubátoru bez plynu 
nebo ve vyhřívacím bloku. Je-li použita krycí olejová vrstva, 
nesmí být olej ponechán, aby dosáhl rovnovážného stavu v 
atmosféře CO2.

Pokyny pro uchovávání a stabilita
Uchovávejte v temnu při teplotě od +2 do +8 °C.
G-PGD™ je stabilní do data použitelnosti uvedeného na štítku 
nádoby a v certifikátu analýzy pro jednotlivé šarže. 
Pro nečlenské státy EU: Lékovky s přípravkem se nesmějí po 
otevření skladovat. Po dokončení zákroku zbytky přípravku 
zlikvidujte. 
EU: Lékovky s přípravkem lze používat po dobu až dvou 
týdnů po prvním otevření. Používejte aseptické postupy a 
minimalizujte dobu, po kterou je přípravek mimo chladničku. 
Označte lékovku datem otevření. Zlikvidujte zbytek přípravku 
nejpozději dva týdny po prvním otevření.

Pokyny pro použití
Před přidáním suplementu by měla být média rozdělena na 
alikvoty do netoxických zkumavek nebo lahví pro tkáňovsé 
kultury. Podrobné informace o tom, jak provádět proteinovou 
suplementaci, naleznete v příbalových letácích k přípravkům 
G-MM™ nebo HSA-solution™.
Biopsie embrya se obvykle provádí ráno 3. den předtím, 
než začne kompaktace blastomer. Otvor v zóně lze vytvořit 
pomocí kyselého Tyrodova roztoku nebo laserem. Pro vyjmutí 
bioptovaných blastomer musí být použita samostatná pipeta. 
Připravte si destičky s kapkami předehřátého 
suplementovaného přípravku G-PGD pokrytého olejem 
OVOIL™.
Umístěte embryo do suplementovaného přípravku G-PGD™ 
při teplotě +37 °C.
Zajistěte embryo pomocí holding pipety.
Vytvořte otvor v zóně. Zaveďte bioptickou pipetu do otvoru 
a jemně nasajte jednu nebo dvě blastomery pro účely analýzy.
Bioptované embryo musí být umístěno do ekvilibrovaného 
G-2™ PLUS/ suplementovaného G-2™ pro kultivaci, 
dokud nejsou potvrzeny výsledky analýzy biopsie embrya. 
Neporušená embrya mohou být vybrána pro čerstvý přenos 
embryí 5. dne nebo pro kryokonzervaci, je-li embryí přebytek. 
Přenos embrya se obvykle provádí 5. dne po dokončení 
genetické diagnózy. 
Upozornění: Ponechte si dostatek času na úpravu polohy 
embrya na holding pipetě tak, aby blastomera obsahující 
jádro mohla být jasně identifikována a bioptována. Dojde-li 
ke kompaktaci, mezi blastomerami vzniknou spoje a bude 
obtížnější blastomery vyjmout. Buďte trpěliví, a pohybujte 
pipetou tak, abyste blastomeru uvolnili.

Specifikace
Filtrováno sterilním způsobem SAL 10-3

Test na myších embryích (jednobuněčných)  
[% expandovaných blastocyst do 96 hodin]   ≥ 80
Bakteriální endotoxiny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Výsledky testů pro jednotlivé šarže najdete v certifikátu 
analýzy, který je součástí každé dodávky.

Preventivní opatření
Produkt zlikvidujte, došlo-li k porušení celistvosti lékovky. 
Nepoužívejte roztok G-PGD™, máte-li pocit, že je zakalený.
G-PGD™ obsahuje gentamicin. Nepoužívejte u pacientů se 
známou přecitlivělostí/alergií na danou složku.
Pro vyloučení kontaminace Vitrolife důrazně doporučuje, aby 
se přípravky otevíraly a používaly pouze pomocí aseptického 
postupu.
Rizika reprodukční toxicity a vývojové toxicity u přípravků 
pro in vitro fertilizaci (IVF), včetně IVF přípravků společnosti 
Vitrolife, nebyla stanovena a nejsou známa.
Není určeno pro injekční podávání.
Upozornění: Podle federálních zákonů USA smí tento 
přípravek prodávat pouze lékař nebo smí být prodán pouze 
na lékařský předpis.

DA: Indikation for brug
Medium til embryobiopsi.

Produktbeskrivelse
G-PGD™ er et kalcium- og magnesiumfrit MOPS-bufret 
medium, der indeholder gentamicin som antibakterielt middel.
Til brug efter tilførsel af G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™ og 
ækvilibrering ved +37 °C i et miljø med atmosfærisk luft. 
G-PGD™ må ikke anbringes i en CO2-inkubator, men skal 
opvarmes i en inkubator uden gas eller i en opvarmningsblok. 
Hvis der anvendes olieoverlejring, må olien ikke ækvilibreres 
i CO2.

Opbevaringsinstrukser og stabilitet
Opbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
G-PGD™ kan holde sig indtil udløbsdatoen, der fremgår 
af etiketterne på beholderne og det LOT-specifikke 
analysecertifikat. 
Til ikke-EU: Medieflasker må ikke opbevares efter åbning. 
Kassér overskydende medie efter færdiggørelse af 
proceduren. 
EU: Medieflasker kan anvendes i op til to uger efter første 
åbning. Anvend aseptisk teknik og minimer den tid, mediet 
befinder sig uden for køleskabet. Notér åbningsdatoen på 

flasken. Kassér overskydende medie senest to uger efter 
første åbning.

Brugsanvisning
Medier, der skal tilføres proteinopløsning, skal alikvoteres 
over i sterile, ikke-toksiske reagensglas eller flasker beregnet 
til vævskultur. Oplysninger om, hvordan man tilsætter protein, 
findes på indlægssedlerne til G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™.
Embryobiopsier udføres normalt om morgenen på dag 3, før 
kompakteringen af blastomererne begynder. Der laves et hul 
i zonaen ved hjælp af enten Tyrodes opløsning eller en laser. 
Det er nødvendigt at anvende en separat pipette til at fjerne 
blastomeren fra det biopserede embryon. 
Forbered skåle med mikrodråber af forvarmet, proteintilført 
G-PGD™, som dækkes med OVOIL™.
Anbring embryonet i proteintilført G-PGD™ ved +37 °C.
Fastgør embryonet med holdepipetten.
Lav et hul i zona. Indfør en ren biopsipipette i hullet, og aspirer 
forsigtigt en eller to blastomerer til analyse.
Det embryon, der er taget en biopsi fra, skal anbringes i 
ækvilibreret G-2™ PLUS/proteintilført G-2™ med henblik 
på dyrkning, indtil resultaterne af embryobiopsi-analysen er 
blevet bekræftet. De embryoner, der ikke er blevet berørt, 
kan udvælges til en ny embryotransfer på dag 5 eller til 
cryopræservering, hvis der er et overskud. Embryotransfer 
udføres normalt på dag 5, efter den genetiske diagnose er 
gennemført. 
Vigtigt! Brug den fornødne tid til at justere embryonets 
position på holdepipetten, så  det er muligt at foretage en 
tydelig identifikation og biopsi af et blastomer, der indeholder 
en kerne. Hvis der er opstået kompaktion, vil der være 
forgreninger mellem blastomererne, der gør det vanskeligere 
at fjerne dem. Hav tålmodighed, træk i pipetten, og før den 
frem og tilbage for at lirke blastomeren ud.

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltreret SAL 10-3

Muse embryo assey (1-cell) [% expanderet  
blastocyst indenfor  96 timer] ≥ 80
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
LOT-specifikke forsøgsresultater fremgår af 
analysecertifikatet, der medfølger ved hver levering.

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis flaskens integritet er kompromitteret. 
Anvend ikke G-PGD™, hvis det er uklart.
G-PGD™ indeholder gentamicin. Må ikke anvendes 
til patienter med kendt overfølsomhed/allergi over for 
komponenten.
For at undgå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife på det 
kraftigste, at mediet kun åbnes og anvendes ved hjælp af 
aseptisk teknik.
Risikoen for reproduktionstoksicitet og udviklingstoksicitet 
for IVF-medier, herunder Vitrolifes IVF-medier, er ikke blevet 
fastlagt og er ukendt.
Ikke beregnet til injektion.
Vigtigt! Ifølge amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges af 
eller på ordination fra en læge.

DE: Anwendungshinweise
Zur Embryonenbiopsie.

Produktbeschreibung
G-PGD™ ist ein Calcium- und Magnesiumfreies MOPS-
gepuffertes Medium mit Gentamicin als Antibiotikum.
Zur Verwendung nach der Zugabe von G-MM™ oder 
HSA-solution™ und Equilibration bei +37 °C und 
Umgebungsatmosphäre. 
G-PGD™ darf grundsätzlich nicht in einen CO2-Inkubator 
gegeben werden, sondern wird in einem Inkubator ohne Gas 
oder in einem Wärmeblock erwärmt. Bei Überdeckung mit Öl 
darf das Öl nicht in CO2 equilibriert werden.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Vor Licht geschützt bei +2 bis +8 °C lagern.
G-PGD™ ist bis zum auf den Verpackungsetiketten und im 
Analysezertifikat der Charge angegebenen Verfallsdatum 
haltbar. 
Für Nicht-EU: Die Flaschen dürfen nach dem Öffnen nicht 
aufbewahrt werden. Entsorgen Sie restliches Medium nach 
Abschluss des Vorgangs.
EU: Nach Öffnung der Flaschen sind die darin enthaltenen 
Medien zwei Wochen haltbar. Flaschen aseptisch öffnen und 
nur möglichst kurz außerhalb des Kühlschranks aufbewahren. 
Öffnungsdatum auf der Flasche notieren. Nicht mehr 
benötigte Medien spätestens zwei Wochen nach dem ersten 
Öffnen entsorgen.

Anwendung
Die zu supplementierenden Medien sollten zuerst zu gleichen 
Teilen in sterile, nicht toxische Gewebekulturröhrchen oder 
entsprechende Gefäße aliquotiert werden. Für weitere 
Details zur Durchführung einer Protein-Supplementierung 
lesen Sie bitte die Packungsbeilagen von G-MM™ oder 
HSA-solution™.
Die Embryonenbiopsie wird in der Regel am Morgen von 
Tag 3 durchgeführt, bevor die Verdichtung der Blastomeren 
beginnt. Mit Hilfe von Tyrode-Lösung oder einem Laser 
wird die Zona mit einem Loch versehen. Zur Aufnahme der 
biopsierten Blastomere benötigen Sie eine separate Pipette. 
Bereiten Sie mehrere Schalen mit einigen Tropfen 
vorgewärmtem und supplementiertem G-PGD vor und 
bedecken Sie sie mit OVOIL™.
Geben Sie den Embryo in das bei +37 °C supplementierte 
G-PGD™.
Sichern Sie den Embryo mit der Haltepipette.
Bohren Sie in die Zona vorsichtig ein Loch. Führen Sie eine 
saubere Biopsie-Pipette in die Öffnung ein und aspirieren Sie 
vorsichtig ein bis zwei Blastomeren zur Analyse.
Der biopsierte Embryo sollte zur weiteren Kultivierung 
in equilibriertes G-2™ PLUS/ supplementiertes G-2™ 
gegeben werden, bis die Ergebnisse der Embryonenbiopsie 
vorliegen. Die nicht betroffenen Embryonen können für 
den Embryonentransfer am Tag 5 und – falls es einen 
Überschuss gibt – zur Kryokonservierung selektiert werden. 
Der Embryonentransfer wird in der Regel am Tag 5 nach 
Abschluss der genetischen Diagnose durchgeführt. 
Hinweis: Verwenden Sie genügend Zeit darauf, den Embryo 
an der Haltepipette so zu positionieren, dass ein nukleiertes 
Blastomer klar identifiziert und biopsiert werden kann. Ist es 
bereits zur Verdichtung gekommen, bestehen Verbindungen 
zwischen den Blastomeren und es ist schwieriger, ein 
einzelnes Blastomer zu entnehmen. Seien Sie in diesem Fall 
geduldig und bewegen Sie die Pipette vor und zurück, um die 
gewünschte Blastomere herauszulösen

Produktdaten
Steril filtriert  SAL 10-3

Mouse Embryo Assay (1 cell) [% expandierte  
Blastozysten zum Zeitpunkt 96 Stunden]     ≥80
Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Test) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Chargen-spezifische Testergebnisse finden Sie auf dem 
Analysezertifikat, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt wenn die Flasche beschädigt ist. 
Verwenden Sie G-PGD™ nicht, wenn es trübe erscheint.
G-PGD™ enthält Gentamicin. Nicht anwenden bei Patienten 
mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit/Allergie in Bezug auf den 
Bestandteil.
Um Verunreinigungen zu verhindern, dürfen die 
Medienbehälter nur unter Anwendung aseptischer Techniken 
geöffnet und verwendet werden.
Die Risiken einer Toxizität von IVF-Medien in Hinblick auf 
Reproduktion und Entwicklung, inklusive der IVF-Medien von 
Vitrolife, wurden noch nicht bestimmt und gelten als unsicher.
Nicht zur Injektion bestimmt.
Hinweis: Nach US-amerikanischem Gesetz darf dieses 
Produkt nur von einem Arzt gekauft oder gegen Vorlage eines 
ärztlichen Rezeptes verkauft werden.

EL: Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Μέσο για τη βιοψία εμβρύου.

Περιγραφή του προϊόντος
Το G-PGD™ είναι ένα ρυθμιστικό μέσο MOPS χωρίς ασβέστιο 
και μαγνήσιο που περιέχει γενταμυκίνη ως αντιβακτηριακό 
παράγοντα.
Για χρήση ύστερα από την προσθήκη G-MM™ ή HSA-
solution™ και εξισορρόπηση στους +37°C σε ατμοσφαιρικές 
συνθήκες. 
Το G-PGD™ δεν πρέπει ποτέ να τοποθετείται στον 
επωαστήρα CO2 αλλά να θερμαίνεται σε επωαστήρα 
χωρίς αέριο ή σε θερμαινόμενο μπλοκ. Αν χρησιμοποιείται 
επικάλυψη λαδιού, το λάδι δεν πρέπει να εξισορροπείται 
σε CO2.

Οδηγίες φύλαξης και σταθερότητα
Να φυλάσσεται στο σκοτάδι σε θερμοκρασίες από +2 έως 
+8°C.
Το G-PGD™ είναι σταθερό μέχρι την ημερομηνία λήξης που 
αναγράφεται στις ετικέτες του περιέκτη και στο Πιστοποιητικό 
Ανάλυσης της συγκεκριμένης παρτίδας. 
Εκτός ΕΕ: Δεν πρέπει να αποθηκεύετε φιάλες μέσων που 
έχουν ανοιχθεί. Απορρίψτε το υπόλοιπο μέσο μετά την 
ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας. 
EE: Οι φιάλες μέσων είναι δυνατόν να χρησιμοποιούνται 
για διάστημα έως δύο εβδομάδων από το πρώτο άνοιγμα. 
Να εφαρμόζεται τεχνική άσηπτου χειρισμού και να 
ελαχιστοποιείται ο χρόνος εκτός ψυγείου. Η ημερομηνία 
ανοίγματος να καταγράφεται στη φιάλη. Το υπόλοιπο μέσο 
να απορρίπτεται το πολύ δύο εβδομάδες μετά από το πρώτο 
άνοιγμα.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Τα μέσα που χρειάζεται να εμπλουτισθούν πρέπει αρχικά 
να διαιρούνται σε κατάλληλες ποσότητες σε αποστειρωμένα 
ατοξικά σωληνάρια ή φιάλες ιστοκαλλιέργειας. Για 
λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τον τρόπο με τον οποίο 
πραγματοποιείται ο εμπλουτισμός με πρωτεΐνη, δείτε 
τα φύλλα οδηγιών χρήσης για το G-MM™ ή για το HSA-
solution™. 
Η βιοψία εμβρύου πραγματοποιείται συνήθως το πρωί 
της 3ης ημέρας, προτού αρχίσει η συνείληση των 
βλαστομεριδίων. Για τη δημιουργία οπής στη ζώνη 
χρησιμοποιήστε είτε όξινο διάλυμα (Tyrode’s acid) ή λέιζερ. 
Απαιτείται χωριστή πιπέτα για την αφαίρεση του βιοπτικού 
βλαστομεριδίου. 
Προετοιμάστε τρυβλία με σταγονίδια προθερμασμένου 
εμπλουτισμένου G-PGD επικαλυμμένα με OVOIL™.
Τοποθετήστε το έμβρυο σε εμπλουτισμένο G-PGD™ στους 
+37°C.
Στερεώστε το έμβρυο με την πιπέτα συγκράτησης.
Διανοίξτε μια οπή στη ζώνη. Εισαγάγετε μια καθαρή πιπέτα 
βιοψίας στην οπή και αναρροφήστε προσεκτικά ένα ή δύο 
βλαστομερίδια για ανάλυση.
Το έμβρυο που έχει υποστεί βιοψία πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί 
σε μέσο GG-2™ PLUS/εμπλουτισμένο G-2™ για καλλιέργεια 
έως ότου επιβεβαιωθούν τα αποτελέσματα της ανάλυσης 
του βιοπτικού υλικού. Τα μη προσβεβλημένα έμβρυα 
είναι δυνατόν να επιλεγούν για εμβρυομεταφορά νωπού 
εμβρύου την ημέρα 5 ή για κρυοσυντήρηση, εφόσον υπάρχει 
περίσσεια. Η εμβρυομεταφορά πραγματοποιείται συνήθως 
κατά την 5η ημέρα, αφού ολοκληρωθεί η γενετική διάγνωση. 
Προσοχή: Αφιερώστε χρόνο για να τοποθετήσετε σωστά το 
έμβρυο στην πιπέτα συγκράτησης, έτσι ώστε να εντοπισθεί 
ευκρινώς ένα εμπύρηνο βλαστομερίδιο και να επιλεγεί για 
βιοψία. Εάν έχει επέλθει συνείληση, θα υπάρχουν συνδέσεις 
μεταξύ των βλαστομεριδίων και η αφαίρεσή τους θα είναι 
δυσχερέστερη. Χρειάζεται υπομονή. Τραβήξτε και κινήστε την 
πιπέτα εγκάρσια και προς τα πίσω για να διευκολύνετε την 
αφαίρεση του βλαστομεριδίου.

Προδιαγραφές
Αποστειρωμένο με διήθηση  
Επίπεδο διασφάλισης στειρότητας  (SAL) 10-3

Δοκιμή σε έμβρυα ποντικού (1 κύτταρο)  
[% διεσταλμένων βλαστοκύστεων εντός  
96 ωρών] ≥ 80
Βακτηριακές ενδοτοξίνες (δοκιμή LAL) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών για την κάθε παρτίδα είναι 
διαθέσιμα στο Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που συνοδεύει κάθε 
παραλαβή.

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εάν υπάρχει φθορά στη φιάλη. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε το G-PGD™ αν είναι θολό.
Το G-PGD™ περιέχει γενταμυκίνη. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε 
ασθενείς με γνωστή υπερευαισθησία/αλλεργία στο συστατικό.
Για την αποφυγή επιμόλυνσης, η Vitrolife συστήνει τα μέσα να 
ανοίγονται και να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με τεχνικές άσηπτου 
χειρισμού.
Οι κίνδυνοι αναπαραγωγικής τοξικότητας και αναπτυξιακής 
τοξικότητας για τα μέσα εξωσωματικής γονιμοποίησης, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μέσων της Vitrolife, δεν έχουν 
καθοριστεί και είναι αβέβαιοι.
Δεν προορίζεται για έγχυση.
Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει 
την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατ' εντολή 
ιατρού.

ES: Instrucciones de uso
Medio para biopsia embrionaria.

Descripción del producto
G-PGD™ es un medio tamponado con MOPS sin calcio 
ni magnesio que contiene gentamicina como fármaco 
antibacteriano.
Se usa después de añadir G-MM™ o HSA-solution™ y de 
equilibrar a +37 ºC en condiciones atmosféricas. 
El medio G-PGD™ no se debe poner nunca en la incubadora 
de CO2 sino calentarse en una incubadora sin gas o un 
bloque calefactor. Si se recubre con aceite, éste no debe 
equilibrarse en CO2.

Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad
Conservar en un lugar oscuro de +2 a +8 ºC.
G-PGD™ es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que 
aparece en las etiquetas del envase y el certificado de 
análisis del LOT correspondiente. 
Por fuera de la UE: Los frascos no deben conservarse una 
vez abiertos. Desechar el exceso de medio después de 
finalizar el procedimiento.
UE: Los frascos con medio pueden utilizarse hasta dos 
semanas después de que se abrieron por primera vez, usar 
con técnica aséptica y reducir al mínimo el tiempo fuera 
del refrigerador. Escribir la fecha de apertura en el frasco. 
Desechar el exceso de medio a más tardar dos semanas 
después de que se abrió el frasco por primera vez.

Instrucciones de uso
Los medios que se van a enriquecer se distribuyen en 
alícuotas en tubos o frascos de cultivo de tejidos estériles 
no tóxicos. Para más detalles sobre cómo realizar la 
suplementación de proteínas, consulte los prospectos de 
G-MM™ y HSA-solution™.
La biopsia embrionaria se realiza normalmente por la 
mañana del día 3, antes de que empiece la compactación 
de los blastómeros. Puede perforarse un agujero en la zona 
pelúcida con ácido de Tyrode o un láser. Se necesita una 
pipeta distinta para retirar el blastómero biopsiado. 
Prepare unas placas con gotas de G-PGD enriquecido 
precalentado y recubierto de OVOIL™.
Coloque el embrión en G-PGD™ enriquecido a +37 ºC.
Fije el embrión con la pipeta de fijación.
Haga un agujero en la zona pelúcida. Introduzca una pipeta 
de biopsia limpia en el agujero y aspire cuidadosamente uno 
o dos blastómeros para su análisis.
El embrión biopsiado debe ponerse en G-2™ PLUS/G-2™ 
enriquecido equilibrado para su cultivo hasta confirmar 
los resultados del análisis de la biopsia embrionaria. 
Los embriones no afectados pueden seleccionarse para 
una nueva transferencia embrionaria el día 5 o para su 
criopreservación si hay excedente. La transferencia 
embrionaria se realiza generalmente el día 5, después de 
haber completado el diagnóstico genético. 
Atención: Tómese tiempo para ajustar la posición del embrión 
en la pipeta de fijación de modo que pueda identificarse 
claramente y biopsiarse un blastómero nucleado. Si se 
ha producido la compactación, habrá uniones entre los 
blastómeros y será más difícil extraerlos. Tenga paciencia, 
tire de la pipeta y muévala transversalmente y hacia atrás 
para facilitar la salida del blastómero.

Especificaciones
Filtrado estéril SAL 10-3

Ensayo en embrión de ratón (1 célula)  
[% blastocistos expandido a las 96 horas]  ≥ 80
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) 
[UE/mL] < 0,25
Los resultados de los ensayos específicos de cada LOT 
aparecen en el certificado de análisis suministrado con cada 
entrega.

Precauciones
Descartar el producto si se ha comprometido la integridad de 
la botella. No utilice G-PGD™ si tiene aspecto turbio.
G-PGD™ contiene gentamicina. No utilizar en pacientes con 
hipersensibilidad/alergia conocida al componente.
Para evitar la contaminación, Vitrolife recomienda firmemente 
que los medios se abran y utilicen solamente con técnica 
aséptica.
Los riesgos de toxicidad para la reproducción y el desarrollo 
que conllevan los medios de FIV, incluidos los de Vitrolife, no 
se han determinado y son inciertos.
No inyectable.
Atención: Las leyes federales de los Estados Unidos 
restringen la venta de este dispositivo a los profesionales de 
la medicina o bajo su autorización.

ET: Kasutamisjuhised
Lahus embrüo biopsia jaoks.

Toote kirjeldus
G-PGD™ on kaltsiumi- ja magneesiumivaba MOPS-iga 
puhverdatud lahus, mis sisaldab antibakteriaalse vahendina 
gentamütsiini.
Kasutamiseks pärast G-MM™-i või HSA-solution™-i lisamist 
ning tasakaalustamist temperatuuril +37 °C ja keskkonna 
atmosfääris. 
G-PGD™-d ei tohi kunagi panna CO2 inkubaatorisse, 
vaid seda tuleb soojendada ilma gaasita inkubaatoris või 
soojenduskastis. Kui kasutatakse õli pealiskihti, ei tohi õli 
CO2-s tasakaalustada.

Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus
Säilitage valguse eest kaitstuna temperatuuril +2 kuni +8 °C.
G-PGD™ säilitab stabiilsuse pakendil ja LOT-spetsiifilises 
analüüsi sertifikaadis näidatud aegumiskuupäevani. 
Väljaspool EL-i: Lahuse pudeleid ei tohi pärast avamist 
säilitada. Visake üleliigne lahus pärast protseduuri lõpetamist 
minema. 
EL: Lahuse pudeleid saab kasutada kuni kaks nädalat pärast 
avamist. Kasutage aseptilist tehnikat ning hoidke võimalikult 
vähe aega külmikust väljas. Pange avamiskuupäev pudelile 
kirja. Visake järelejäänud lahus hiljemalt kaks nädalat pärast 
avamist.

Kasutamisjuhised
Lisatavad lahused tuleb jaotada alikvootideks steriilsetesse 
mittetoksilistesse kasvukatseklaasidesse või pudelitesse. 
Juhised proteiini lisamise kohta G-MM™-i või HSA-
solution™-i pakendi infolehel.
Embrüo biopsia tehakse tavaliselt 3. päeva hommikul, enne 
kui algab blastomeeride tihenemine. Kesta sisse võib tekitada 
avaust Tyrode'i lahuse või laseriga. Biopsiaga blastomeeri 
eemaldamiseks on vaja eraldi pipetti. 
Valmistage nõud ette eelsoojendatud täiendatud G-PGD 
tilkadega, mis on kaetud OVOIL™-iga.
Pange embrüo täiendatud G-PGD™-sse temperatuuril 
+37 °C.
Hoidke embrüot hoidepipetiga kinni.
Tehke kesta sisse auk. Pange puhas biopsiapipett auku ja 
aspireerige ettevaatlikult üks või kaks blastomeeri analüüsi 
jaoks.
Embrüo, millelt biopsia võeti, tuleb panna tasakaalustatud 
G-2™ PLUS-i / täiendatud G-2™-sse kasvama, kuni 
embrüo koeproovi tulemused on kinnitatud. Terved embrüod 
võib valida uueks embrüo siirdamiseks 5. päeval või 
krüopreservatsiooniks, kui neid on liiga palju. Tavaliselt 
toimub embrüo siirdamine 5. päeval pärast geneetilise 
diagnostika tegemist. 
Ettevaatust! Võtke aega, et seada embrüo asend 
hoidepipetis nii, et tuumaga blastomeeri on võimalik selgelt 
identifitseerida ja prooviks võtta. Kui tihenemine on toimunud, 
siis on blastomeeride vahel ühendused ja neid on raskem 
eemaldada. Olge kannatlik, tõmmake ja liigutage pipetti 
edasi-tagasi, et blastomeer hõlpsamalt välja tuleks.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Steriilne filtreeritud SAL 10-3

Hiire embrüo proov (1 rakk) [% arenes  
blastotsüsti staadiumisse 96 tunni jooksul] ≥ 80
Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL proov) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
LOT-spetsiifilised analüüsitulemused on saadaval iga 
saadetisega kaasasolevas analüüsi sertifikaadis.

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui pudel on kahjustatud, visake toode ära. Ärge kasutage 
G-PGD™-d, kui see muutub häguseks.
G-PGD™ sisaldab gentamütsiini. Mitte kasutada patsientidel, 
kellel on teadaolev ülitundlikkus/allergia selle koostisaine 
vastu.
Saastumise vältimiseks soovitab Vitrolife lahust avada ja 
kasutada ainul aseptilise tehnikaga.
Reproduktiivse mürgisuse ja areneva mürgisusega seotud 
riske IVF lahustes, sh Vitrolife'i IVF-lahuses, ei ole veel 
kindlaks määratud ning need on teadmata.
Ei ole mõeldud süstimiseks.
Ettevaatust! USA riiklikud seadused keelavad arstidel või arsti 
korraldusel seda seadet müüa.

FI:  Käyttöaihe
Viljelyliuos alkioiden biopsiaan.

Tuotteen kuvaus
G-PGD™ on MOPS:llä puskuroitu viljelyliuos, joka sisältää 
gentamysiinia antibakteerisena aineena. Se ei sisällä 
kalsiumia tai magnesiumia.
Ennen käyttöä liuokseen on lisättävä G-MM™- tai HSA-
solution™-liuosta ja liuos on tasapainotettava +37 ºC:n 
lämpötilassa huoneilman olosuhteissa.  
G-PGD™-liuosta ei saa koskaan asettaa CO2-
soluviljelyinkubaattoriin vaan se on lämmitettävä 
kaasuttomassa inkubaattorissa tai lämpöblokissa.  Jos 
samassa toimenpiteessä käytetään öljypeittoa, öljyä ei saa 
tasapainottaa CO2:ssa.

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiilius
Säilytettävä valolta suojattuna 2–8 °C:ssa.
G-PGD™ pysyy käyttökelpoisena pakkaukseen merkittyyn 
ja eräkohtaisen (LOT) hyväksymistodistuksen ilmoittamaan 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. 
Ei EU:n alueella: Viljelyliuospulloja ei saa säilyttää avaamisen 
jälkeen.  Ylijäänyt viljelyliuos on hävitettävä käytön jälkeen. 
EUn alueella: Viljelyliuospulloa voi käyttää enintään kahden 
viikon ajan avaamisesta lähtien, kun nestettä käsitellään 
aseptisin menetelmin ja pullot ovat mahdollisimman 
lyhyen aikaa poissa jääkaappisäilytyksestä.  Merkitse 
avauspäivämäärä pulloon.  Hävitä ylijäänyt viljelyliuos 
viimeistään kaksi viikkoa avaamisen jälkeen.

Käyttöohjeet
Lisättävä viljelyliuos jaetaan aluksi tasan steriileihin, 
ei-toksisiin kudosviljelyputkiin tai -pulloihin. Ohjeita proteiinin 
lisäämisestä on G-MM™- ja HSA-solution™-liuosten 
tuoteselosteessa.
Alkioiden biopsia ajoitetaan yleensä kolmannen päivän 
aamuun ennen blastomeerien kompaktion alkua.  
Alkionkuoreen voidaan tehdä aukko Tyroden happoliuoksella 
tai laserilla.  Biopsioidun blastomeerin poistamiseen tarvitaan 
erillinen pipetti. 
Valmista maljat lisäämällä niihin esilämmitettyä lisättyä 
G-PGD-liuosta ja peittämällä pisarat OVOIL™-öljyllä.
Aseta alkio lisättyyn G-PGD™-liuokseen +37 °C:n 
lämpötilaan.
Pidä alkio paikallaan holding-pipetillä.
Tee alkionkuoreen aukko.  Vie biopsiapipetti zonan tehtyyn 
aukkoon ja aspiroi varovasti yksi tai kaksi blastomeeriä 
analyysia varten.
Biopsioitu alkio on asetettava tasapainotettuun G-2™ 
PLUS -liuokseen / lisättyyn G-2™-liuokseen viljeltäväksi, 
kunnes alkion biopsia-analyysin tulokset valmistuvat.  Muut 
alkiot voidaan valita tuoresiirtoon viidentenä päivänä tai 
pakastaa, jos alkiota on useampia.  Alkion siirto tehdään 
yleensä viidentenä päivänä, kun geneettinen diagnoosi on 
valmistunut. 
Huomio:  Toimenpiteen alussa kannattaa varmistaa huolella 
alkion oikea asento holding-pipetissä, jotta tumallinen 
blastomeeri olisi helppo tunnistaa ja biopsioida.  Kompaktion 
jälkeen blastomeereissä on soluliitoksia, jotka voivat 
vaikeuttaa blastomeerien poistamista.  Blastomeerin poistoa 
voi helpottaa liikuttelemalla pipettiä varovasti edestakaisin.

Tuotetiedot
Steriilisuodatettu SAL 10-3

Hiiren alkiotesti: [kasvatus  1- soluisesta  
laajentuvaksi blastokystiksi  96 tunnin viljelyssä.]       ≥ 80 %
Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Jokainen toimitus sisältää kustakin yksittäisestä erästä (LOT) 
hyväksymistodistuksen.

Varotoimet
Hävitä tuote, jos pullon eheys on vaarantunut. G-PGD™-
liuosta ei saa käyttää, jos se on sameaa.
G-PGD™ sisältää gentamysiinia. Ei saa käyttää potilaille, 
joiden tiedetään olevan yliherkkiä/allergisia kyseiselle 
komponentille.
Vitrolife suosittelee, että kun liuospullo avataan ja liuosta 
käytetään, noudatetaan aina aseptisia menetelmiä 

kontaminaation välttämiseksi.
IVF-liuoksiin liittyvistä lisääntymis- ja kehitystoksisuutta 
koskevista riskeistä ei ole saatavissa yksityiskohtaista ja 
kattavaa selvitystä eikä niitä ole arvioitu. Tämä koskee myös 
Vitrolifen IVF-liuoksia.
Ei saa injisoida.
Huomio:  Tätä tuotetta saa määrätä tai myydä vain lääkäri 
Yhdysvaltojen lain mukaan.

FR: Indications d'utilisation
Milieu pour la biopsie embryonnaire.

Description du produit
G-PGD™ est un milieu tamponné au MOPS sans calcium 
ni magnésium, contenant de la gentamicine comme agent 
antibactérien.
Pour utilisation après l’ajout de G-MM™ ou du HSA-solution™ 
et équilibrage à +37 °C dans atmosphère ambiante. 
G-PGD™ ne doit jamais être placé dans un incubateur à CO2 
mais doit être chauffé dans un incubateur sans gaz ou à l’aide 
d’un bloc de chauffage. En cas d’utilisation d’une couche 
supérieure d’huile, celle-ci ne doit pas être équilibrée dans un 
environnement de CO2.

Instructions de stockage et stabilité
A conserver à l’abri de la lumière entre +2 et +8 ºC.
G-PGD™ reste stable jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée 
sur l’étiquette du flacon et le certificat d’analyse spécifique 
au LOT. 
Hors UE: Le flacon du milieu ne doit pas être conservé après 
ouverture. Jeter le milieu en excès à la fin de la procédure.
UE: Les flacons de milieux peuvent être utilisés pendant deux 
semaines après l'ouverture initiale. Utilisez une technique 
aseptique et réduisez au minimum le temps que les flacons 
passent hors du réfrigérateur. Consignez la date d'ouverture 
sur le flacon. Mettez au rebut les milieux restants au plus tard 
deux semaines après l'ouverture initiale.

Mode d’emploi
Les milieux à supplémenter doivent être aliquotés dans des 
tubes à essai en plastique, stériles et non toxiques ou dans 
des flacons en plastique pour culture tissulaire. Pour plus de 
détails sur la supplémentation protéique, veuillez consulter les 
notices d’emballage de G-MM™ ou de HSA-solution™.
La biopsie embryonnaire est généralement réalisée le matin 
du jour 3 avant le début de la compaction des blastomères. 
Un trou dans la zone pellucide peut être percé soit avec de 
l’acide tyrode, soit à l’aide d’un laser. Une autre pipette est 
nécessaire pour extraire le blastomère à prélever. 
Préparez des boîtes avec des gouttelettes de milieu G-PGD 
supplémenté préchauffé recouvertes avec OVOIL™.
Placez l’embryon dans le milieu G-PGD™ supplémenté à 
37 °C.
Stabilisez l’embryon à l’aide de la pipette de maintien.
Percez un trou dans la zone pellucide. Introduisez une pipette 
de biopsie propre dans le trou et aspirez doucement un ou 
deux blastomères pour analyse.
L’embryon biopsié doit être mis en culture dans le milieu 
G-2™ PLUS équilibré / G-2™ supplémenté équilibré jusqu’à 
confirmation des résultats de la biopsie embryonnaire. Les 
embryons non affectés peuvent être sélectionnés pour 
transfert embryonnaire le jour 5 ou pour la congélation en 
cas de surplus. Le transfert embryonnaire est généralement 
réalisé le jour 5, après le diagnostic génétique. 
Attention : Veillez à bien positionner l’embryon sur la pipette 
de maintien de sorte qu’un blastomère nucléé puisse être 
facilement identifié et biopsié. Si la compaction a eu lieu, 
des jonctions existent entre les blastomères. Ces jonctions 
sont plus difficiles à retirer. Soyez patient, retirez et bougez 
la pipette en avant et en arrière pour faciliter la sortie des 
blastomères.

Spécifications
Filtration stérile  SAL 10-3

Test sur embryon de souris (une cellule)  
[% de blastocystes expansés après 96 heures]            ≥ 80
Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués sur 
le certificat d’analyse remis pour chaque livraison.

Précautions
Jetez le produit si le flacon est endommagé. N’utilisez pas 
G-PGD™ s’il a un aspect trouble.
G-PGD™ contient de la gentamicine. Ne l’utilisez pas chez 
des patients présentant une hypersensibilité/allergie connue 
au composant.
Pour éviter toute contamination, Vitrolife recommande 
vivement d'ouvrir les milieux et de les utiliser uniquement 
avec une technique aseptique.
Les risques de toxicité reproductive et de toxicité de 
développement pour les milieux FIV, y compris pour les 
milieux FIV de Vitrolife, n’ont pas été établis et restent 
incertains.
Ne pas utiliser en injection.
Attention : La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce produit 
aux médecins ou sur délivrance d’une ordonnance.

HR: Indikacije za uporabu
Medij za biopsiju embrija.

Opis proizvoda
G-PGD™ je  MOPS puferirani medij bez kalcija i magnezija 
koji sadrži gentamicin kao antibakterijski agens.
Za uporabu u sekvenci nakon dodavanja G-MM™ ili 
HSA-solution™ te uravnoteženju pri +37 °C i na sobnoj 
temperaturi. 
G-PGD™ ne smije se nikada stavljati u inkubator s CO2 
inkubator već se mora zagrijavati u inkubatoru bez plina ili 
na bloku za grijanje. Ako se koristi uljni nadsloj, ulje ne treba 
izjednačavati u CO2.

Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost
Čuvati na tamnom mjestu na temperaturi od +2 do +8 °C.
G-PGD™ je stabilan do datuma isteka roka valjanosti 
navedenom na etiketama spremnika i certifikatu analize za 
pojedinu seriju. 
Za države van EU: Boce s medijem ne smiju se čuvati nakon 
otvaranja. Višak medija bacite nakon završetka postupka. 
EU: Boce za medije mogu se koristiti do dva tjedna nakon 
prvog otvaranja te je potrebno koristiti aseptičnu tehniku i 
smanjiti vrijeme čuvanja boca izvan hladnjaka. Zabilježiti 
datum otvaranja na boci. Bacite suvišni medij najkasnije dva 
tjedna nakon prvog otvaranja.

Upute za uporabu
Medij koji će se nadomjestiti treba u početku razdijeliti u 
jednake količine u sterilne netoksične graduirane epruvete 
za kulturu tkiva ili tikvice. Za pojedinosti o tome kako provesti 
nadomještanje proteina proučite Upute proizvoda G-MM™ ili 
HSA-solution™.
Biopsija embrija obično se provodi ujutro 3 dana prije nego 
počne kompakcija blastomera. Otvor u zoni može se probušiti 
bilo s kiselinom Tyrode ili laserom. Zasebna pipeta potrebna 
je za uklanjanje bioptata blastomera. 
Pripremite posudice s kapljicama prethodno zagrijanog, 
nadomještenog G-PGD prekrivenog s OVOIL™.
Položite embrio u nadomješteni G-PGD™ pri +37 °C.
Osigurajte embrio s pipetom za držanje.
Načinite otvor u zoni. Uvedite čistu pipetu za biopsiju u otvor i 
lagano aspirirajte jedan ili dva blastomera za analizu.
Embrij na kojem je provedena biopsija treba staviti u 
uravnoteženi G-2™ PLUS/ nadomješteni G-2™ za kulturu 
sve dok se ne potvrde rezultati biopsije embrija. Nezahvaćeni 
embriji mogu biti odabrani za prijenos svježeg embrija na 
dan 5 ili za čuvanje smrzavanjem ako postoji višak. Prijenos 
embrija provodi se obično na dan 5 nakon postavljanja 
genetičke dijagnoze. 
Oprez: Posvetite se prilagodbi položaja embrija na pipeti 
za držanje tako da se  blastomer s jezgrom može jasno 
identificirati i podvrgnuti biopsiji. U slučaju kompakcije 
postojat će povezanost između blastomera i bit će ih teže 
pomaknuti. Budite strpljivi, povlačite i pomičite pipetu naprijed 
natrag kako biste olakšali izlazak blastomera.

Specifikacije
Filtrirano na sterilni način SAL 10-3

Test mišjeg embrija (1-stanični) [% proširene  
blastociste unutar 96 sati]  ≥ 80
Bakterijski endotoksini (LAL test) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Rezultati testa specifični za SERIJU dostupni su na Certifikatu 
analize koji se isporučuje za svaku seriju proizvoda.

Mjere opreza
Bacite proizvod ako je ugrožena cjelovitost bočice. Ako 
G-PGD™ izgleda zamućen, nemojte ga koristiti.
G-PGD™ sadrži gentamicin. Nemojte koristiti na pacijentima 
koji su preosjetljivi/alergični na taj sastojak.
Za izbjegavanje kontaminacije tvrtka Vitrolife snažno 
preporučuje da se mediji otvaraju i koriste isključivo uporabom 
aseptične tehnike.
Rizik od reproduktivne toksičnosti i razvojne toksičnosti 
za  medije za in vitro oplodnju uključujući i medij za in 
vitro oplodnju tvrtke Vitrolife nisu utvrđeni te se smatraju 
nesigurnim.
Nije za injektiranje.
Oprez: Savezni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog uređaja 
liječnicima ili na njihov nalog.

HU: Rendeltetés
Embrióbiopsziához használható tápoldat

A termék leírása
A G-PGD™ kalcium- és magnéziummentes, MOPS-pufferelt 
tápoldat, amely antibakteriális szerként gentamicint tartalmaz.
A G-MM™ vagy HSA-solution™ hozzáadása, illetve 
+37°C-on, légköri környezet mellett történő ekvilibrálás után 
használható. 
A G-PGD™ oldatot sohasem szabad CO2 inkubátorba 
helyezni, hanem gáz nélküli vagy melegítő blokkban kell 
melegíteni. Olajlefedés esetén az olajat nem szabad CO2 
környezetben ekvilibrálni.

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások és stabilitás
Tárolja sötét helyen, +2°C és +8 °C közötti hőmérsékleten.
A G-PGD™ az üveg címkéjén és a LOT-specifikus Vizsgálati 
Bizonylaton feltüntetett lejárati időpontig stabil marad. 
EU-n kívüli országok esetében: A tápoldatot tartalmazó 
üvegeket a felnyitás után ne tárolja. Az eljárás befejezése 
után a felesleges tápoldatot dobja ki. 
EU: A tápoldatot tartalmazó üvegeket az első kinyitást 
követően maximum két hétig használhatja fel, alkalmazzon 
aszeptikus technikát és minimális ideig tartsa a 
hűtőszekrényen kívül. Jegyezze fel a kinyitás dátumát az 
üvegre. Az első kinyitást követően, maximum két hét elteltével 
dobja ki a felesleges tápoldatot.

Használati útmutató
A kiegészítendő tápoldatot steril, nem toxikus szövettenyésztő 
csövekbe vagy edényekbe kell szétosztani. A fehérjével való 
kiegészítés módjára vonatkozó részleteket lásd a G-MM™ és 
HSA-solution™ használati utasításaiban.
Az embrióbiopsziára általában a 3. napon, a blasztomerek 
kompaktálódásának megkezdődése előtt kerül sor. A zona 
pellucidát  Tyrode oldattal vagy lézerrel lehet megbontani. A 
blasztomer eltávolításához egy másik pipettára van szükség. 
Készítsen elő OVOIL™ oldattal lefedett, előmelegített, 
kiegészített G-PGD cseppeket tartalmazó edényeket.
Helyezze az embriót a +37°C-os kiegészített G-PGD™ 
oldatba.
Rögzítse az embriót a tartópipettával.
Bontsa meg a zona pellucidát. Vezessen be egy tiszta 
biopsziás pipettát a lyukba, majd finoman szívjon fel egy vagy 
két blasztomert a vizsgálathoz.
A biopsziának alávetett embriót tenyésztés céljából ekvilibrált 
G-2™ PLUS/kiegészített G-2™ oldatba kell tenni, amíg a 
biopszia analízise zajlik. A vizsgálatra nézve nem érintett 
embriók az 5. napon transzferálhatók, illetve több embrió 
esetén mélyfagyaszthatóak. Az embriók transzferére 
általában az 5. napon, a genetikai diagnosztika befejezése 
után kerül sor. 
Figyelem! Szánjon időt arra, hogy az embriót úgy fogja 
meg a tartópipettával, hogy a biopsziára kiválasztott 
blasztomer sejtmagja egyértelműen azonosítható legyen. 
Ha a kompaktálódás már megtörtént, a blasztomerek 
összekapcsolódása miatt  nehezebb eltávolítani őket. Legyen 
türelmes, húzza és mozgassa a pipettát oda és vissza, hogy 
megkönnyítse a blasztomer kiemelését.

Termékjellemzők
Steril szűrt SAL 10-3

Egérembrió-vizsgálat (egy sejt) [expandált  
blasztocita százaléka 96 órán belül]  ≥ 80
Bakteriális endotoxinok (LAL-assay)  
[EU/ml] < 0,25
LOT-specifikus teszteredmények elérhetők a szállításkor 
rendelkezésre bocsátott Vizsgálati Bizonylaton.

Óvintézkedések
Selejtezze le a terméket, ha az üveg megsérült. Ne használja 

a G-PGD™ oldatot, ha zavarosnak tűnik.
A G-PGD™ gentamicint tartalmaz. Nem alkalmazható az 
összetevőkre ismert módon túlérzékenységben/allergiában 
szenvedő páciensek esetében.
A befertőződés elkerülése érdekében, a Vitrolife azt javasolja, 
hogy a tápoldatot kizárólag aszeptikus technikával nyissa ki 
és használja fel.
Az IVF-tápoldatok esetében, beleértve a Vitrolife IVF-
tápoldatait, a reproduktív toxicitás és a fejlődési toxicitás 
kockázata még nem ismert és nem meghatározott.
Tilos injekcióban adni.
Figyelem! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei 
szerint az eszközt kizárólag orvos vásárolhatja vagy 
rendelheti meg.

IT: Istruzioni per l'uso
Terreno per biopsia embrionale. 

Descrizione del prodotto
G-PGD™ è un terreno con tampone MOPS privo di calcio e 
magnesio contenente gentamicina come agente antibatterico.
Destinato all’uso dopo l’aggiunta di G-MM™ o HSA-solution™ 
e l’equilibratura a +37 °C in atmosfera ambiente. 
G-PGD™ non deve mai essere posizionato in un incubatore 
a CO2, bensì riscaldato in un blocco di riscaldamento per 
provette oppure in un incubatore senza gas. L’eventuale olio 
sovrapposto non deve essere equilibrato in CO2.

Istruzioni per la conservazione e stabilità
Conservare al riparo dalla luce ad una temperatura di 2-8 °C.
G-PGD™ rimane stabile fino alla data di scadenza riportata 
sulle etichette dei contenitori e sul Certificato di analisi di 
ogni Lotto. 
Non per EU: Dopo l’apertura, i flaconi di terreno non possono 
essere conservati. Gettare il terreno in eccesso al termine 
della procedura.
EU: Dopo la prima apertura è possibile utilizzare i flaconi 
di terreno per un periodo di due settimane. Utilizzare una 
tecnica asettica e ridurre al minimo il tempo di permanenza 
all'esterno del frigorifero. Registrare la data di apertura sul 
flacone. Smaltire il terreno residuo al massimo due settimane 
dopo la prima apertura.

Istruzioni per l’uso
I terreni da integrare devono essere titolati in provette sterili 
atossiche oppure in flaconi sterili per coltura. Per i dettagli 
sull’esecuzione dell’integrazione delle proteine, vedere gli 
inserti delle confezioni di G-MM™ o HSA-solution™.
In genere, la biopsia embrionale viene effettuata la mattina 
del giorno 3, prima che inizi la compattazione dei blastomeri. 
Il foro nella zona può essere praticato con acido di Tirosinico 
oppure con un laser. Per rimuovere il blastomero sottoposto a 
biopsia è necessaria una pipetta separata. 
Preparare le piastre con le gocce di G-PGD supplementato e 
pre-riscaldato, coperte con OVOIL™.
Posizionare l’embrione in G-PGD™ supplementato a +37 °C.
Fissare l’embrione sulla pipetta di supporto.
Praticare un foro nella zona. Introdurre una pipetta per biopsia 
pulita nel foro ed aspirare delicatamente uno o due blastomeri 
per l’analisi.
L’embrione sottoposto a biopsia deve essere posizionato in 
G-2™ PLUS equilibrato/G-2™ supplementato per la coltura 
finché i risultati della biopsia embrionale non sono stati 
confermati. Gli embrioni non interessati possono essere 
selezionati per il trasferimento dell’embrione fresco il giorno 5 
oppure per la criopreservazione in caso di surplus. In genere, 
il trasferimento embrionale viene effettuato il giorno 5, dopo la 
diagnosi genetica. 
Attenzione: Regolare accuratamente la posizione 
dell’embrione sulla pipetta di supporto in modo che un 
blastomero nucleato possa essere identificato chiaramente e 
sottoposto a biopsia. Qualora sia avvenuta la compattazione 
vi saranno giunzioni tra i blastomeri ed essi saranno più difficili 
da rimuovere. Procedere con pazienza muovendo la pipetta 
avanti ed indietro per agevolare la rimozione del blastomero.

Specifiche
Filtraggio sterile SAL 10-3

Analisi su embrione di topo (1 cellula)) 
[% di blastocisti espansa entro 96 ore]  ≥ 80
Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
I risultati dei test specifici sui Lotti sono riportati sul Certificato 
di analisi fornito ad ogni consegna.

Precauzioni
Scartare il prodotto se l'integrità della bottiglia è 
compromessa. Non utilizzare G-PGD™ se presenta un 
aspetto torbido.
G-PGD™ contiene gentamicina. Non utilizzare in pazienti con 
ipersensibilità/allergia nota al componente.
Per evitare contaminazioni, Vitrolife raccomanda di aprire e 
utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente con tecniche asettiche.
I rischi di tossicità riproduttiva e tossicità dello sviluppo 
dei terreni IVF, inclusi i terreni IVF Vitrolife, non sono stati 
determinati e sono incerti.
Non per iniezione.
Attenzione: la legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la vendita 
del presente dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica.

LT: Naudojimo indikacija
Terpė embrionų biopsijai.

Produkto aprašas
G-PGD™yra MOPS buferinė terpė be kalcio ir magnio ir su 
gentamicinu kaip antibakterine veikliąja medžiaga.
Skirta naudoti po G-MM™ arba „HSA-solution™“ pridėjimo 
ir pusiausvyros nusistovėjimo esant +37 °C temperatūrai ir 
aplinkos atmosferai. 
G-PGD™ niekada negalima dėti į CO2 inkubatorių, bet ją 
galima šildyti neturinčiame dujų inkubatoriuje arba šildymo 
bloke. Jei naudojamas viršutinis alyvos sluoksnis, alyva 
neturėtų būti nustatyta pusiausvyroje dėl CO2.

Laikymo nurodymai ir stabilumas
Laikyti tamsoje nuo +2 iki +8 °C.
G-PGD™ yra stabili iki galiojimo datos, nurodytos ant 
buteliuko etiketės ir partijos analizės sertifikate. 
Ne ES: Terpių buteliukų negalima laikyti po atidarymo. Baigę 
procedūrą, pašalinkite perteklines terpes. 
ES: Terpės buteliukus galima naudoti iki dviejų savaičių po 
pirmojo atidarymo, naudokite aseptinį metodą ir sumažinkite 
laikymo ne šaldytuve laiką. Užrašykite ant buteliuko atidarymo 
datą. Pašalinkite perteklines terpes ne vėliau kaip per dvi 
savaites po pirmojo atidarymo.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Terpę, kurios reikia papildyti, reikia padalyti į sterilius 
netoksiškus audinių kultūros laipsnio mėgintuvėlius arba 
kolbas. Norėdami rasti daugiau informacijos apie tai, kaip 
atlikti baltymų papildymą, žr. G-MM™ arba „HSA-solution™“ 
informacinius lapelius.
Embrionų biopsija paprastai atliekama 3-iosios dienos 
ryte prieš prasidedant blastomerų sutankėjimui. Zonoje 
skylę galima išgręžti naudojant Tyrode rūgštį arba lazerį. 
Reikia atskiros pipetės, kad pašalintumėte biopsijai paimtą 
blastomerą. 
Paruoškite indelius su iš anksto pašildytos papildytos G-PGD 
lašeliais, padengtais OVOIL™.
Padėkite embrioną į papildytą G PGD™ +37 °C 
temperatūroje.
Įtvirtinkite embrioną su laikymo pipete.
Pragręžkite zonoje skylę. Įveskite švarią biopsijos pipete į 
skylę ir švelniai įsiurbkite vieną ar dvi blastomeras analizei.
Embrioną, kuriam buvo atlikta biopsija reikia įdėti į stabilios 
būsenos G-2™ PLUS / papildytą G-2™, kad būtų auginamas, 
kol bus patvirtinti embriono biopsijos tyrimo rezultatai. 
Nepaveiktus embrionus galima pasirinkti šviežių embrionų 
perkėlimui 5-ąją dieną arba kriokonservimui, jei jų yra 
perteklius. Embrionų perkėlimas paprastai atliekamas 5-ąją 
dieną, atlikus genetinę diagnozę. 
Atsargiai: Skirkite laiko embriono padėties koregavimui ant 
laikymo pipetės, kad būtų galima aiškiai nustatyti branduolio 
blastomerą ir atlikti jos biopsiją. Jei įvyko sutankinimas, 
bus atsiradusios jungtys tarp blastomerų ir jas bus sunkiau 
pašalinti. Būkite kantrūs, ištraukite ir perkelkite pipetę skersai 
ir atgal, kad būtų lengviau išimti blastomerą.

Specifikacijos
Sterilus filtruotas SAL 10-3

Pelės embrionų tyrimas (1 ląstelė) [% išplėstų  
blastocistų per 96 valandas]   ≥ 80
Bakterijų endotoksinai (LAL tyrimas)  
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Partijai būdingi bandymų rezultatai yra prieinami analizės 
sertifikate, kuris pateikiamas su kiekvienu pristatymu.

Atsargumo priemonės
Jei buteliukas pažeistas, produktą išmeskite. Nenaudokite 
G-PGD™, jei ji drumsta.
G-PGD™ sudėtyje yra gentamicino. Nenaudokite 
pacientams, kuriems nustatytas padidėjęs jautrumas ar 
alergija sudedamajai medžiagai.
Siekiant išvengti užteršimo, „Vitrolife“ primygtinai 
rekomenduoja terpes atidaryti ir naudoti tik aseptinėmis 
sąlygomis.
IVF terpių, įskaitant „Vitrolife“ IVF terpes, reprodukcinio 
toksiškumo ir toksinio poveikio vystymuisi rizika nebuvo 
nustatyta ir yra neaiški.
Neskirta injekcijoms.
Atsargiai: Federaciniai (JAV) įstatymai nustato, kad šį įrenginį 
galima parduoti tik gydytojui arba pagal gydytojo užsakymą.

LV: Lietošanas instrukcija
Šķīdums embriju biopsijai.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
G-PGD™ šķīdums ir kalciju un magniju nesaturošs 
MOPS buferšķīdums, kas satur gentamicīnu kā antibakteriālu 
līdzekli.
To izmanto pēc G-MM™ vai HSA-solution™ šķīduma 
pievienošanas un līdzsvarošanas +37 °C temperatūrā un 
apkārtējā atmosfērā. 
G-PGD™ šķīdumu nedrīkst ievietot CO2 inkubatorā, bet 
tas jāuzsilda inkubatorā bez gāzes vai sildīšanas blokā. 
Ja tiek izmantots eļļas pārklājums, eļļu nedrīkst līdzsvarot 
CO2 atmosfērā.

Norādījumi par uzglabāšanu un stabilitāte
Glabājiet tumšā vietā temperatūrā no +2 līdz +8 °C.
G-PGD™ šķīdums ir stabils līdz derīguma termiņa beigu 
datumam, kas norādīts uz pudelīšu marķējumiem un partijai 
raksturīgajā analīzes sertifikātā. 
Valstīm, kas neietilpst ES: Šķīduma pudeles nedrīkst uzglabāt 
pēc atvēršanas. Pēc procedūras pabeigšanas izmetiet 
neizlietoto šķīdumu. 
ES: Pēc pirmās atvēršanas reizes šķīduma pudeles var 
izmantot līdz divām nedēļām. Tām ir jāizmanto aseptiskā 
metode un jāsamazina laiks ārpus ledusskapja. Uzrakstiet uz 
pudelītes atvēršanas datumu. Izmetiet neizmantoto šķīdumu 
ne vēlāk kā divas nedēļas pēc pirmās atvēršanas reizes.

Norādījumi lietošanai
Šķīdums, kas ir jāpapildina, ir jāsadala mazākos apjomos 
sterilās un netoksiskās audu kultūras mēģenēs vai kolbās. Lai 
uzzinātu, kā papildināt ar proteīnu, skatiet G-MM™ vai HSA-
solution™ šķīduma iepakojuma ieliktni.
Parasti embriju biopsija tiek veikta 3. dienas rītā, pirms tiek 
sākta blastomēru kompaktācija. Atveri zonā var izveidot vai 
nu ar Tyrode skābi, vai ar lāzeru. Lai izņemtu blastomēru, kam 
veikta biopsija, ir nepieciešama atsevišķa pipete. 
Sagatavojiet plates ar iepriekš uzsildīta ar proteīnu 
papildināta G-PGD™ šķīduma pilieniem, kas pārklāti ar 
OVOIL™ eļļu.
Ievietojiet embriju ar proteīnu papildinātā G-PGD™ šķīdumā 
+37 °C temperatūrā.
Nostipriniet embriju ar satverošo pipeti.
Izveidojiet caurumu zonā. Atverē ievietojiet tīru biopsijas pipeti 
un uzmanīgi aspirējiet vienu vai divus blastomērus analīzei.
Embrijs, kuram veikta biopsija, ir jāievieto līdzsvarotā G-2™ 
PLUS/ar proteīnu papildinātā G-2™ šķīdumā kultivēšanai, 
līdz tiek apstiprināti embrija biopsijas analīzes rezultāti. 
Neskartos embrijus var atlasīt svaigai embriju pārnesei 
5. dienā vai kriokonservēšanai, ja pastāv pārpalikums. 
Parasti embriju pārnese notiek 5. dienā pēc tam, kad ir veikta 
ģenētiskā diagnostika. 
Uzmanību! Veltiet laiku, lai novietotu embriju uz satverošās 
pipetes tā, lai kodolu saturošo blastomēru varētu skaidri 
identificēt un tam varētu veikt biopsiju. Ja notikusi 
kompaktācija, blastomēri būs savienojušies un tos būs grūtāk 
nošķirt. Esiet pacietīgs un pārvietojiet pipeti uz priekšu un 
atpakaļ, lai atvieglotu blastomēra izņemšanu.

Tehniskie dati
Filtrēts ar sterilu filtru SAL 10-3

Peles embrija tests (1 šūna) [%  paplašināta  
blastocista 96 stundu laikā] ≥ 80
Baktēriju endotoksīni (LAL tests) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Partijai raksturīgie testa rezultāti ir norādīti analīzes 
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sertifikātā, kas pieejams katrā piegādē.

Piesardzības pasākumi
Ja pudelītes integritāte ir zaudēta, likvidējiet izstrādājumu. 
Nelietojiet G-PGD™ šķīdumu, ja tas izskatās duļķains.
G-PGD™ šķīdums satur gentamicīnu. Nelietot pacientiem ar 
zināmu paaugstinātu jutību/alerģiju pret sastāvdaļu.
Lai izvairītos no inficēšanās, uzņēmums Vitrolife stingri iesaka 
atvērt un izmantot šķīdumu tikai ar aseptisku metodi.
Reproduktīvās toksicitātes un embrotoksicitātes risks 
mākslīgās apaugļošanas šķīdumam (In Vitro Fertilization — 
IVF), tostarp Vitrolife IVF™ šķīdumam, nav noteikts un nav 
zināms.
Nav paredzēts injicēšanai.
Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo 
ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai pēc ārsta rīkojuma.

NLN: Gebruiksaanwijzing
Medium voor embryobiopsie.

Productbeschrijving
G-PGD™ is een calcium- en magnesiumvrij MOPS gebufferd 
medium met gentamicine als een antibacterieel middel.
Te gebruiken na het toevoegen van G-MM™ of HSA-
solution™ en equilibratie bij +37°C in de lucht. 
 G-PGD™ mag nooit in de CO2 incubator geplaatst worden, 
maar dient opgewarmd te worden in een broedstoof zonder 
gas of in een verwarmingsblok. Wanneer er onder olie wordt 
gewerkt, mag de olie niet geëquilibreerd worden in CO2.

Bewaringsvoorschriften en stabiliteit
Bewaar donker bij +2 tot +8 °C.
G-PGD™ is stabiel tot de vervaldatum, vermeld op elke fles 
en op het LOT-specifieke analyse certificaat (CoA). 
Niet EU: Geopende flessen best niet bewaren. Resterend 
medium niet meer gebruiken. 
EU: Geopende flessen kunnen tot twee weken na opening 
gebruikt worden, werk steriel en beperk de tijd buiten de 
koelkast. Noteer de datum van opening op de fles. Na 2 
weken moet het resterend medium weggegooid worden.

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Te supplementeren media moeten verdeeld worden in steriele 
niet-toxische buisjes of weefselkweek flessen. De werkwijze 
voor het uitvoeren van de eiwitsupplementatie, is beschreven 
in de Bijsluiters voor G-MM™ of HSA-solution™.
Embryobiopsie wordt gewoonlijk uitgevoerd op de ochtend 
van dag 3, voordat de compactie van de blastomeren 
begint. Er kan een opening in de zona gemaakt worden met 
tyrodezuur of met een laser. Er is een afzonderlijk pipet nodig 
om de blastomeer te verwijderen na de biopsie. 
Bereid de schaaltjes met druppels voorverwarmd 
gesupplementeerd G-PGD bedekt met OVOIL™.
Plaats het embryo in gesupplementeerd G-PGD™ bij +37°C.
Fixeer het embryo met de ‘holding pipet’.
Maak een opening in de zona. Breng een nieuwe biopsiepipet 
in de opening en zuig voorzichtig één of twee blastomeren 
op voor analyse.
Na de biopsie dient het embryo verder gekweekt te worden 
in geëquilibreerd G-2™ PLUS/ gesupplementeerd G-2™ 
tot de resultaten van de embryobiopsie bevestigd zijn. De 
niet-aangetaste embryo's kunnen worden geselecteerd voor 
een embryotransfer op dag 5 of voor cryopreservatie van de 
boventallige embryo’s. De embryotransfer vindt gewoonlijk 
plaats op dag 5, nadat de genetische diagnose is voltooid. 
Caution: Neem tijd om het embryo goed te positioneren op 
de ‘holding pipet’, zodat een blastomeer met zichtbare kern 
duidelijk waarneembaar is voor de biopsie. Bij compactie van 
het embryo, is er een sterke cohesie tussen blastomeren, 
en zal het moeilijker zijn om een blastomeer te verwijderen. 
Wees geduldig, trek en beweeg de pipet heen en weer om de 
blastomeer eruit los te maken.

Specificaties
Steriel gefilterd SAL 10-3

Muizentest (1-cellig) [% geexpandeerde  
blastocysten na 96 h]     ≥ 80
Bacteriële endotoxines (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
LOT specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het 
analysecertificaat dat steeds wordt meegeleverd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gooi het product weg indien de fles beschadigd is. Gebruik 
G-PGD™ niet als het er troebel uitziet.
G-PGD™ bevat gentamicine. Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met 
bekende overgevoeligheid/allergie voor dit component.
Vitrolife raadt aan om media uitsluitend te openen en 
gebruiken onder steriele condities om besmetting te 
vermijden.
De risico's op reproductieve toxiciteit en ontwikkelingstoxiciteit 
voor IVF-media, inclusief de IVF-media van Vitrolife werden 
nog niet onderzocht en zijn onzeker.
Niet voor injectie.
Caution: De Amerikaanse wetgeving laat de verkoop van dit 
product uitsluitend toe aan of op voorschrift van een arts.

NB: Bruksanvisning
Medium til biopsi av embryo.

Produktbeskrivelse
G-PGD™ er et kalsium- og magnesiumfritt MOPS-bufret 
medium som inneholder gentamicin som et antibakterielt 
middel.
For bruk etter tilsetning av G-MM™ eller HSA-Solution™ og 
ekvilibrering ved +37 °C og romtemperatur. 
G-PGD™ skal aldri plasseres i en CO2-inkubator, men istedet 
varmes i en inkubator uten gass eller i et varmeelement. Hvis 
det brukes oljeoverdekk, skal ikke oljen ekvilibreres i CO2.

Anvisninger for oppbevaring og stabilitet
Lagres mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C.
G-PGD™ er stabilt inntil utløpsdatoen angitt på etikettene på 
beholderne og på det LOT-spesifikke analysesertifikatet. 
Ikke-EU: Medieflasker bør ikke lagres etter åpning. Kast 
overflødig medium etter at prosedyren er fullført. 
EU: Medieflasker kan benyttes i opptil to uker etter åpning. 
Bruk aseptisk teknikk, og gjør tiden utenfor kjøleskap så kort 
som mulig. Merk flasken med åpningsdatoen. Kast overflødig 
medium senest to uker etter første åpning.

Bruksanvisning
Mediet som skal suppleres, fordeles i sterile, ikke-toksiske 
dyrkningsrør/-flasker. Du kan lese mer om hvordan du utfører 
proteinsupplementering i pakningsvedleggene til G-MM™ 
eller HSA-solution™.
Embryobiopsi utføres vanligvis om morgenen på dag 3 før 
sammenpakkingen av blastomerene begynner. Bor et hull 
i zona med enten Tyrodes syre eller med en laser. En egen 
pipette trengs for å fjerne blastomeren. 
Klargjør skåler med dråper av forvarmet supplert G-PGD 
dekket med OVOIL™.
Legg embryoet i supplert G-PGD™ ved +37 °C.
Fest embryoet med holdepipetten.
Bor et hull i zona. Stikk en ren biopsipipette inn i hullet og 
aspirer varsomt en eller to blastomerer for analyse.
Embryoet som har gjennomgått biopsi, skal legges i ekvilibrert 
G-2™ PLUS/ supplert G-2™ for dyrking fram til resultatene fra 
analysen av embryobiopsien foreligger. Upåvirkede embryo 
kan velges ut for tilbakesetting på dag 5 eller til nedfrysing 
dersom det er flere. Tilbakesetting av embryo utføres vanligvis 
på dag 5, etter at den genetiske diagnosen er fullført. 
Forsiktig: Bruk tid på å justere embryoets stilling i 
holdepipetten slik at en nukleær blastomer tydelig kan 
identifiseres og fjernes med biopsi. Dersom sammenpakking 
har inntruffet, er blastomerene festet tett sammen slik at det er 
vanskeligere å fjerne blastomerene. Vis tålmodighet, trekk og 
beveg pipetten fram og tilbake for å lirke blastomeren ut.

Spesifikasjoner
Sterilt filtrert SAL 10-3

Mouse embryo assay (1-cell) [% ekspandert  
blastocyst innen 96 timer] ≥ 80
Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på analysesertifikatet 
som er inkludert i hver leveranse.

Forholdsregler
Kast produktet hvis forseglingen på flasken er brutt. Ikke bruk 
G-PGD™ dersom det er blakket.
G-PGD™ inneholder gentamicin. Må ikke brukes til pasienter 
med kjent hypersensitivitet/allergi mot komponenten.
For å unngå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife at medier åpnes 
og brukes utelukkende med aseptisk teknikk.
Risikoen for reproduksjonstoksisitet og utviklingstoksisitet 
for IVF-medier, inkludert IVF-medier fra Vitrolife, har ikke blitt 
fastslått og er usikker.
Skal ikke injiseres.
Forsiktig: Føderale lover (US) begrenser dette utstyret til salg 
fra lege eller etter forordning av lege.

PL: Informacje o przeznaczeniu produktu
podłoże do biopsji zarodków

Opis produktu
G-PGD™ to pozbawione wapnia i magnezu, buforowane 
związkiem MOPS podłoże zawierające gentamycynę jako 
środek przeciwbakteryjny.
Stosować po dodaniu G-MM™ lub HSA-solution™ oraz 
zrównoważeniu w temperaturze +37°C i atmosferze 
otoczenia. 
Podłoża G-PGD™ nie wolno umieszczać w inkubatorach, 
w których występuje atmosfera zawierająca CO2; należy 
ogrzewać je w inkubatorach niezawierających gazu albo 
w blokach grzejnych. Podłoży pokrywanych warstwą oleju 
nie wolno doprowadzać do stanu równowagi wraz z olejem 
w atmosferze zawierającej CO2.

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania 
i informacje na temat trwałości
Przechowywać w ciemności, w temperaturze od +2 do +8°C.
G-PGD™ zachowuje trwałość do terminu przydatności 
wyszczególnionego na etykietach pojemników oraz w treści 
świadectw analizy poszczególnych partii. 
Kraje spoza Unii Europejskiej: Nie przechowywać butelek 
z podłożem po otwarciu. Po wykonaniu procedury usunąć 
pozostałe podłoże. 
Unia Europejska: Butelkę z podłożem można zużyć w ciągu 
dwóch tygodni od jej pierwszego otwarcia. Przestrzegać 
zasad aseptyki. Ograniczać do minimum czas pozostawania 
podłoża poza lodówką. Zapisać na butelce datę otwarcia. 
Usunąć pozostałe podłoże nie później niż po upływie dwóch 
tygodni od pierwszego otwarcia.

Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania
Suplementowane podłoża należy równomiernie rozdzielać 
pomiędzy sterylne, nietoksyczne probówki lub kolby 
przeznaczone do hodowli tkankowej. Szczegółowe 
informacje na temat suplementowania białkami, patrz: ulotki 
umieszczane w opakowaniach G-MM™ i HSA-solution™.
Biopsję zarodków przeprowadza się z reguły 3. dnia rano, 
zanim rozpocznie się kompaktacja blastomerów. Otwór 
w osłonie można wykonać za pomocą płynu Tyrode'a lub 
lasera. Pobranie blastomeru do biopsji wymaga użycia 
oddzielnej pipety. 
Przygotuj płytki z kroplami uprzednio ogrzanego 
suplementowanego podłoża G-PGD™ pokrytego warstwą 
OVOIL™.
Umieść zarodek w suplementowanym podłożu G-PGD™ 
o temperaturze +37°C.
Unieruchom zarodek za pomocą pipety trzymającej.
Wykonaj otwór w osłonie. Wprowadź w otwór czystą pipetę 
do biopsji i ostrożnie zaaspiruj jeden lub dwa blastomery do 
analizy.
Poddany biopsji zarodek należy umieścić w zrównoważonym 
podłożu G-2™ PLUS lub suplementowanym G-2™ na czas 
hodowli trwającej do momentu potwierdzenia wyników 
biopsji zarodka. Nienaruszone zarodki można wybrać do 
wykonywanej w 5. dniu procedury przeniesienia świeżych 
zarodków, a pozostałe poddać kriokonserwacji. Przeniesienie 
zarodków następuje z reguły w 5. dniu, po zakończeniu 
diagnostyki genetycznej. 
Przestroga: Poświęć czas na ustawienie zarodka na 
pipecie trzymającej w sposób umożliwiający jednoznaczną 
identyfikację i biopsję jądrzastego blastomeru. Jeżeli 
nastąpiła już kompaktacja, między blastomerami istnieją 
połączenia utrudniające ich pobieranie. W takim wypadku 
zachowaj cierpliwość: poruszaj blastomerem w tę 
i z powrotem aż do jego uwolnienia.

Specyfikacja
sterylnie filtrowane SAL 10–3

Mouse Embryo Assay (test rozwoju zarodka  
mysiego – jednokomórkowego) [% rozprężenia  
blastocysty w ciągu 96 godzin]    ≥ 80
endotoksyny bakteryjne (test LAL) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Szczegółowe wyniki badań partii uwzględniono w treści 
świadectwa analizy, które wchodzi w zakres każdej dostawy.

Środki ostrożności
W razie naruszenia butelki zaniechać użycia produktu i 
usunąć go. Podłoża G-PGD™ nie należy stosować, jeżeli 
zmętniało.
G-PGD™ zawiera gentamycynę. Nie stosować u pacjentek, 
u których stwierdzona została nadwrażliwość bądź alergia 
na ten składnik.
W celu niedopuszczenia do skażenia Vitrolife stanowczo 
zaleca otwieranie butelki i stosowanie podłoża wyłącznie w 
sposób zgodny z zasadami aseptyki.
Ryzyko toksycznego wpływu środków do zapłodnienia 
pozaustrojowego (IVF) – w tym podłoży do IVF produkcji 
Vitrolife – na funkcje rozrodcze i rozwój organizmu nie zostało 
określone i jest niepewne.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania.
Przestroga: Prawo federalne Stanów Zjednoczonych 
ogranicza sprzedaż niniejszego produktu do sprzedaży przez 
lub z polecenia lekarza.

PTE: Indicações para utilização
Meio para biópsia de embriões.

Descrição do produto
G-PGD™ é um meio tamponado MOPS isento de magnésio 
e cálcio que contém gentamicina como agente antibacteriano.
Para utilizar após adição de G-MM™ ou HSA-solution™ e 
equilíbrio a +37 °C e à atmosfera ambiente. 
G-PGD™ nunca deve ser colocado na incubadora de CO2, 
mas aquecido numa incubadora sem gás ou num bloco de 
aquecimento. Se for utilizada a sobreposição com óleo, o 
óleo não deve ser estabilizado em CO2.

Instruções de armazenamento e estabilidade
Conserve no escuro entre +2 e +8 °C.
G-PGD™ mantém-se estável até à data de validade 
indicada nos rótulos do recipiente e no Certificado de Análise 
específico do LOTE. 
Para não membros da UE: Os frascos de meios não devem 
ser armazenados após a abertura. Rejeitar o meio excedente 
após a conclusão do procedimento. 
UE: Os frascos de meios podem ser usados até duas 
semanas após a primeira abertura, use técnica asséptica e 
minimize o tempo no exterior do frigorífico. Registe a data 
da abertura no frasco. Rejeite os meios em excesso, o mais 
tardar duas semanas após a primeira abertura.

Instruções de utilização
Os meios a suplementar serão acondicionados em tubos ou 
frascos estéreis não tóxicos para cultura de tecidos. Para 
detalhes sobre como executar a suplementação de proteína, 
consulte os folhetos da embalagem de G-MM™ ou HSA-
solution™.
A biópsia de embriões é normalmente efetuada na manhã do 
dia 3, antes que a consolidação dos blastómeros comece. 
Pode ser efetuado um orifício na zona com ácido de Tyrode 
ou com um laser. É necessária uma pipeta separada para 
retirar o blastómero biopsado. 
Prepare placas com gotículas de G-PGD pré-aquecido 
suplementado, cobertas com OVOIL™.
Coloque o embrião em G-PGD™ suplementado a +37 °C.
Segure no embrião com a pipeta de fixação.
Faça um orifício na zona. Introduza uma pipeta de biópsia 
limpa no orifício e aspire cuidadosamente um ou dois 
blastómeros para análise.
O embrião biopsado deve ser colocado em G-2™ PLUS 
estabilizado/G-2™ suplementado para cultura até os 
resultados da biópsia do embrião serem confirmados. 
Os embriões não afetados podem ser selecionados para 
transferência de embriões frescos no dia 5 ou para crio 
preservação, caso exista um excedente. A transferência de 
embriões é normalmente executada no dia 5, depois de o 
diagnóstico genético estar concluído. 
Atenção: Dispense algum tempo para ajustar a posição do 
embrião na pipeta de fixação, de modo a que um blastómero 
nucleado possa ser claramente identificado e biopsado. 
Se a compactação já tiver ocorrido, haverá ligações entre 
os blastómeros e estes serão mais difíceis de retirar. Com 
paciência, puxe e mova a pipeta em ambos os sentidos para 
facilitar a recolha do blastómero.

Especificações
Filtrado estéril SAL 10-3

Ensaio de embriões de rato (unicelular)  
[% blastocisto expandido em 96 horas]   ≥ 80
Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) 
[UE/ml] < 0,25
Os resultados do teste específicos do LOTE estão 
disponíveis no Certificado de Análise fornecido com cada 
entrega.

Precauções
Não usar o produto se a integridade da garrafa estiver 
comprometida. Não use G-PGD™ se estiver turvo.
G-PGD™ contém gentamicina. Não utilizar em doentes com 
hipersensibilidade/alergia conhecida a este componente.
Para evitar contaminação, a Vitrolife recomenda vivamente 
que a abertura e utilização de meios sejam realizadas apenas 
com técnica asséptica.
O risco de toxicidade reprodutiva e toxicidade para 
desenvolvimento em meios IVF (fertilização "in vitro"), 
incluindo meios IVF da Vitrolife, ainda não foi determinado 
e é incerto.
Não usar para injeção.
Atenção: Este produto só pode ser vendido com receita 
médica de acordo com a lei federal (EUA).

RO: Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Mediu pentru biopsia embrionilor.

Descrierea produsului
G-PGD™ este un mediu tampon cu MOPS şi fără calciu şi 
magneziu, care conţine gentamicină ca agent antibacterian.
Pentru a fi utilizat după adăugarea G-MM™ sau HSA-
solution™ şi după echilibrare la +37 °C şi în atmosferă 
ambiantă. 
G-PGD™ nu trebuie să fie niciodată introdus într-un incubator 
cu CO2 , ci încălzit într-un incubator fără gaz sau într-un bloc 
de încălzire. Dacă se foloseşte suprastrat de ulei, acesta nu 
trebuie să fie echilibrat în CO2.

Instrucţiuni privind păstrarea şi stabilitatea
Se păstrează la întuneric între +2 şi +8 °C.
G-PGD™ este stabil până la data expirării indicată pe 
etichetele recipientului şi pe Certificatul de analiză specific 
LOTULUI. 
Pentru țări din afara UE: Plăcuţele de medii nu trebuie să fie 
păstrate după deschidere. Eliminaţi mediile neutilizate după 
finalizarea procedurii. 
UE: Recipientele de medii pot fi utilizate maxim două 
săptămâni după prima deschidere, utilizaţi tehnica 
aseptică şi reduceţi la minim timpul de păstrare în afara 
frigiderului. Treceţi data deschiderii pe recipient. Eliminaţi 
mediile neutilizate în cel târziu două săptămâni de la prima 
deschidere.

Indicaţii privind utilizarea
Mediile care vor fi suplimentate trebuie să fie eşantionate în 
eprubete sau flacoane pentru cultura ţesuturilor sterile non-
toxice. Pentru detalii despre cum să realizaţi suplimentarea 
cu proteine consultaţi prospectul din ambalajul G-MM™ sau 
HSA-solution™
Biopsia embrionilor se realizează de obicei în dimineaţa zilei 
3 înainte să înceapă compactarea blastomerilor. Se poate 
perfora zona pellucida fie cu acid Tyrode, fie cu laser. Este 
necesară o pipetă separată pentru a îndepărta blastomerul 
biopsiat. 
Pregătiţi plăcuţele cu picături de soluţie suplimentară G-PGD 
preîncălzită, acoperită cu OVOIL™
Introduceţi embrionul în soluţia suplimentară G-PGD™ la 
+37 °C.
Fixaţi embrionul cu o pipetă de prindere.
Perforaţi zona pellucida. Introduceţi o pipetă curată de biopsie 
în orificiu şi aspiraţi uşor unul sau doi blastomeri pentru 
analiză.
Embrionul pe care s-a realizat biopsia trebuie să fie introdus 
într-o soluţie echilibrată G-2™ PLUS/ suplimentară G-2™ 
pentru cultură, până când se confirmă rezultatele analizei 
biopsiei embrionului. Embrionii neafectaţi pot fi selectaţi 
pentru un transfer embrionar în ziua 5 sau conservare 
criogenică, dacă există un surplus. Transferul embrionului 
se realizează de regulă în ziua 5, după ce s-a încheiat 
diagnosticarea genetică. 
Atenţie: Potriviţi cu atenţie poziţia embrionului în pipeta 
de susţinere pentru a putea identifica în mod clar şi 
supune biopsiei blastomerul cu nucleu. Dacă se produce 
compactarea, vor exista legături între blastomeri, acestea 
fiind mai greu de îndepărtat. Aveţi răbdare, trageţi şi 
deplasaţi pipeta transversal şi înapoi pentru a putea extrage 
blastomerul.

Specificaţii
Filtrat steril SAL 10-3

Testat pe embrion de şoarece (1-celulă)  
[% blastocist expandat în 96 de ore]   ≥ 80
Endotoxine bacteriene (testul LAL) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
Rezultatele testului aferente LOTULUI sunt disponibile pe 
Certificatul de analiză prevăzut la fiecare livrare.

Măsuri de siguranţă
Aruncați produsul dacă integritatea flaconului a fost 
compromisă. Nu utilizaţi G-PGD™ dacă este tulbure.
G-PGD™ conţine gentamicină. Nu utilizați la pacienți cu 
istoric de hipersensibilitate sau alergie la componentă.
Pentru a evita contaminarea, Vitrolife recomandă insistent ca 
mediile să fie deschise şi utilizate numai prin tehnica aseptică.
Riscul de toxicitate reproductivă şi toxicitate a dezvoltării 
pentru mediile IVF, inclusiv medii IVF ale Vitrolife, nu au fost 
determinate şi sunt incerte.
Nu se injectează.
Atenţie: Legea federală (SUA) restricţionează vânzarea 
acestui dispozitiv de către sau la prescripţia unui medic.

SK: Indikácie na použitie
Médium na biopsiu embryí.

Popis produktu
G-PGD™ je médium pufrované MOPS, bez obsahu vápnika 
a horčíka, ktoré obsahuje gentamycín ako antibakteriálnu 
prísadu.
Na použitie po pridaní G-MM™ alebo roztoku HSA-solution™ 
a po ekvilibrácii pri teplote +37 °C v bežnej atmosfére. 
G-PGD™ sa nikdy nesmie dávať do CO2 inkubátora ale sa 
má zohrievať v inkubátore bez plynu alebo na ohrievacej 
platni. Ak sa používa prekrytie olejom, olej sa nesmie 
ekvilibrovať v CO2.

Pokyny na skladovanie a stabilita
Skladujte v tme pri teplote +2 až +8 °C.
G-PGD™ je stabilný až do dátumu použiteľnosti uvedeného 
na štítkoch na nádobách a certifikáte o analýze príslušnej 
šarže. 
Mimo EU: Otvorené fľaše s látkou sa nesmú skladovať. Po 
ukončení zákroku zvyšky látky zlikvidujte. 
EU: Fľaše s médiom sa môžu používať do dvoch týždňov 
od prvého otvorenia, je potrebné použiť aseptické postupy a 
minimalizovať čas mimo chladničky. Fľašu označte dátumom 
otvorenia. Zvyšok média zlikvidujte najneskôr dva týždne po 
prvom otvorení.

Pokyny na použitie
Média určené na suplementáciu sa musia preniesť do 
sterilných netoxických kultivačných skúmaviek alebo nádob. 
Podrobnosti o tom ako realizovať proteínovú suplementáciu 
nájdete v príbalových letákoch ku G-MM™ alebo roztoku 
HSA-solution™.
Biopsia embrya sa zvyčajne robí ráno na 3. deň než sa 
začne kompaktacia blastomér. Otvor v zóne možno vytvoriť 
pomocou kyslého Tyrodova roztoku alebo laserom Pre 
vybratie bioptovaných blastomér sa musí použiť samostatná 
pipeta. 
Pripravte si doštičky s kvapkami predhriateho 
suplementovaného roztoku G-PGD prekrytého OVOIL™.
Embryo umiestnite do suplementovaného G-PGD™ pri 
teplote +37 °C.
Zaistite embryo pomocou holding pipety
Urobte otvor do zóny. Do otvoru vložte čistú bioptickú pipetu a 
opatrne aspirujte jednu alebo dve blastoméry na analýzu.
Embryo po biopsii umiestnite do ekvilibrovaného roztoku 
G-2™ PLUS/ suplementovaného G-2™ na kultiváciu až do 
potvrdenia výsledkov biopsie embrya. Neporušená embryá 
môžu byť vybraná pre čerstvý prenos embryí 5. dňa alebo 
pre kryokonzervácii, ak je embryí prebytok. Prenos embryí sa 
zvyčajne robí na 5.deň po ukončení genetickej diagnostiky. 
Upozornenie: Ponechajte si dostatok času na úpravu polohy 
embrya na holding pipete tak, aby blastoméra obsahujúcí 
jadro mohla byť jasne identifikovaná a bioptována. Ak nastala 
kompaktácia, medzi blastomérami budú spoje a budú sa 
ťažšie vyberať. Buďte trpezliví, a pohybujte pipetou tak, aby 
ste blastoméru uvoľnili.

Špecifikácie
Filtrované sterilným spôsobom SAL 10-3

Test na myšie embryá (1-bunkové)  
[% expandovaná blastocysta do 96 hodín] ≥ 80
Bakteriálne endotoxíny (LAL test)  
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Výsledky testov pre jednotlivé šarže nájdete v certifikáte z 
analýzy doloženom ku každej dodávke.

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak došlo k porušeniu celistvosti liekovky, produkt zlikvidujte. 
Ak sa zdá byť roztok G-PGD™ zakalený, nepoužívajte ho.
G-PGD™ obsahuje gentamycín. Nepoužívajte u pacientov so 
známou precitlivenosťou/alergiou na tento komponent.
Aby nedošlo ku kontaminácii spoločnosť Vitrolife dôrazne 
odporúča aby sa všetky látky otvárali a používali len s 
pomocou aseptických postupov.
Riziká reprodukčnej a vývojovej toxicity pre IVF médium, 
vrátane IVF média spoločnosti Vitrolife neboli stanovené a 
sú neurčité.
Nie je určené na injekčné podanie.
Upozornenie: Federálny (USA) zákon obmedzuje predaj tejto 
pomôcky prostredníctvom lekára alebo na lekársky predpis.

SL: Indikacija za uporabo
Medij za biopsijo zarodkov.

Opis izdelka
Izdelek G-PGD™ je medij brez kalcija in magnezija, ki je 
pufran z MOPS in vsebuje gentamicin kot protibakterijsko 
sredstvo.
Za uporabo po dodatku medija G-MM™ ali HSA-solution™ ter 
ekvilibraciji pri temperaturi +37 °C in v sobni atmosferi. 
Medija G-PGD™ ne smete nikoli vstaviti v inkubator s CO2, 
ampak ga morate ogreti v inkubatorju brez plina oziroma v 
grelnem bloku.  Če uporabljate prekrivno plast iz olja, olje ne 
sme biti ekvilibrirano v CO2.

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost
Shranjujte v temnem prostoru pri +2 do +8 °C.
Izdelek G-PGD™ je stabilen do datuma izteka roka 
uporabnosti, navedenega na etiketah na vsebnikih in na 
potrdilu o analizi za posamezno serijo. 
Za zunaj EU: Stekleničk z mediji ne smete shraniti po odprtju. 
Po opravljenem postopku zavrzite preostanke medijev. 
EU: Stekleničke z mediji morate uporabiti v roku največ dveh 
tednov po prvotnem odprtju, pri čemer morate uporabljati 
aseptično tehniko in kar najbolj skrajšati čas, ko je izdelek 
zunaj hladilnika. Na stekleničko napišite datum odprtja. 
Najpozneje dva tedna po prvotnem odprtju zavrzite vse 
preostanke medijev.

Navodila za uporabo
Medije, ki bodo suplementirani, je treba razdeliti v sterilne 
netoksične epruvete ali stekleničke za gojenje tkivnih kultur. 
Za podrobnosti o izvajanju beljakovinske suplementacije 
glejte navodila za uporabo, priložena izdelku G-MM™ ali 
HSA-solution™.
Biopsijo zarodkov se ponavadi opravi zjutraj 3. dne, preden 
nastopi kompaktnost blastomer. Odprtino v ovojnici lahko 
naredite s Tyrodejevo kislino ali laserjem. Za odstranitev 
blastomere za izvedbo biopsije potrebujete ločeno pipeto. 
Pripravite posodice s kapljicami vnaprej ogretega 
suplementiranega medija G-PGD, prekritimi z OVOIL™.
Vstavite zarodek v suplementiran medij G-PGD™ s 
temperaturo +37 °C.
Fiksirajte zarodek s pipeto za držanje.
Izvrtajte odprtino v ovojnico. V odprtino vstavite čisto pipeto za 
biopsijo in nežno aspirirajte eno ali dve blastomeri za analizo.
Zarodek za biopsijo je treba vstaviti v ekvilibriran medij G-2™ 
PLUS/suplementiran medij G-2™ za gojenje do potrditve 
rezultatov analize biopsije zarodka.  Neprizadete zarodke 
lahko izberete za prenos svežih zarodkov na 5. dan oziroma 
krioprezervacijo, če jih je preveč.  Prenos zarodkov se 
ponavadi izvaja 5. dan po zaključeni genetski diagnozi. 
Previdno: Vzemite si čas pri prilagajanju položaja zarodka 
s pipeto za držanje, tako da bo nukleirana blastomera 
jasno vidna in dobro dostopna za namene biopsije. Če 
je kompaktnost že nastopila, bodo med blastomerami 
povezave, zato jih bo teže ločiti. Bodite potrpežljivi; pipeto 
vlecite in premikajte počez in nazaj, da boste previdno izločili 
blastomero.

Specifikacije
Sterilno filtrirano  (SAL 10-3)
Analiza na mišjem zarodku (1-celičnem);  
[% razširjenih blastocist po 96 urah]   ≥ 80
Bakterijski endotoksini (analiza LAL) 
[EU/ml] < 0,25
Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni na 
potrdilu o analizi, ki je priloženo vsaki pošiljki.

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite izdelek, če je celovitost stekleničke kakor koli 
okrnjena. Če je izdelek G-PGD™ motnega videza, ga ne 
uporabite.
Izdelek G-PGD™ vsebuje gentamicin. Ne uporabljajte pri 
bolnikih z znano preobčutljivostjo/alergijo na komponento.
Podjetje Vitrolife zaradi preprečevanja kontaminacije močno 
priporoča, da pri odpiranju in uporabi medijev uporabljate 
izključno aseptično tehniko.
Tveganje za škodljive učinke na sposobnost razmnoževanja 
in razvoj, povezano z mediji za zunajtelesno oploditev, 
vključno z mediji za zunajtelesno oploditev proizvajalca 
Vitrolife, ni bilo ugotovljeno in ni znano.
Ni za injiciranje.
Previdno: Zvezna zakonodaja v ZDA dovoljuje prodajo tega 
pripomočka izključno zdravnikom oziroma na njihovo naročilo.

SV: Användningsområde
Medium för embryobiopsi.

Produktbeskrivning
G-PGD™ är ett MOPS-buffrat odlingsmedium fritt från 
kalcium och magnesium innehållande gentamicin som 
antibakteriellt medel.
Används efter tillsats av G-MM™ eller HSA-solution™ och 
ekvilibrering vid +37 °C i rumsatmosfär (luft). 
G-PGD™ får aldrig placeras i CO2-inkubatorn. Det ska istället 
värmas i en inkubator utan gas eller i ett värmeblock. Om olja 
sätts över, ska oljan inte ekvilibreras i CO2.

Förvaringsanvisningar och stabilitet
Förvaras mörkt vid +2 till +8 ºC.
G-PGD™ är stabilt fram till det utgångsdatum som anges på 
behållarens etikett och i det LOT-specifika analyscertifikatet. 
Utanför EU: Mediumflaskor ska inte sparas efter öppnandet. 
Kasta överblivet medium efter arbetets slut. 
EU: Mediumflaskor kan användas i upp till två veckor efter 
första öppnandet. Använd aseptisk teknik och minimera tiden 
utanför kylskåpet. Anteckna öppningsdatum på flaskan. Kasta 
överblivet medium senast två veckor efter första öppnandet.

Bruksanvisning
Medier som ska supplementeras ska fördelas i sterila, 
icke-toxiska rör eller flaskor. Information om hur man utför 
proteinsupplemetering finns i bipacksedlarna för G-MM™ 
eller HSA-solution™.
Embryobiopsi utförs vanligtvis på morgonen dag 3, innan 
compaction av blastomererna börjar. Ett hål i zonan kan etsas 
med sur Tyrodes lösning eller laser. En separat pipett krävs 
för att ta bort den biopserade blastomeren. 
Förbered skålar med droppar av förvärmt supplementerat 
G-PGD täckt med OVOIL™.
Lägg embryot i supplementerat G-PGD™ vid +37 °C.
Håll fast embryot med hållpipetten.
Gör ett hål i zonan. För in en ren biopsipipett i hålet och 
aspirera försiktigt en eller två blastomerer för analys.
Det biopserade embryot bör placeras i ekvilibrerat G-2™ 
PLUS/ supplementerat G-2™ för odling till dess att resultaten 
av embryobiopsianalysen bekräftats. Friska embryon kan 
väljas för embryotransfer dag 5 eller frysas om det finns ett 
överskott. Embryotransfer utförs vanligtvis dag 5, efter att den 
genetiska diagnosen har utförts. 
OBS! Lägg ned tid på att justera embryots läge i hållpipetten 
så att en blastomer med kärna klart och tydligt kan identifieras 
och biopseras. Om compaction har inträffat kommer det 
att finnas förbindelsekanaler mellan blastomererna och de 
kommer att bli svårare att ta ut. Ha tålamod, dra och flytta 
pipetten fram och tillbaka för att lirka ut blastomererna.

Specifikationer
Sterilfiltrerat SAL 10-3

Mus embryo test (1-cell) (% expanderad  
blastocyst inom 96 timmar)     ≥ 80
Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) 
[EU/mL] < 0,25
LOT-specifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som 
medföljer varje leverans.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kasta flaskan om förseglingen är bruten. Använd inte 
G-PGD™ om det är grumligt.
G-PGD™ innehåller gentamicin. Får inte användas till 
patienter med känd överkänslighet/allergi mot komponenten.
För att förhindra kontaminering rekommenderar Vitrolife att 
medier enbart öppnas och används med aseptisk teknik.
Risken för reproduktionstoxicitet och för toxicitet under tidig 
embryoutveckling är för IVF-medier, inklusive Vitrolifes IVF-
medier, inte fastställd och är osäker.
Får inte injiceras
OBS! Enligt amerikansk lag får denna produkt enbart säljas 
eller ordineras av läkare.

TR: Kullanım Endikasyonu
Embriyo biyopsisi için medyum.

Ürün Açıklaması
G-PGD™ kalsiyum ve magnezyum içermeyen, antibakteriyel 
ajan olarak gentamisin içeren MOPS tamponlu bir 
medyumdur.
G-MM™ veya HSA-solution™ eklenmesinden ve +37 °C ve 
ve oda atmosferinde dengelemeden sonra kullanım için. 
G-PGD™ hiçbir zaman CO2 inkübatörüne koyulmamalıdır, 
bunun yerine gazsız inkübatörde veya ısıtma bloğunda 
ısıtılmalıdır. Yağ kaplaması kullanılırsa, yağ, CO2'de 
dengelenmemelidir.

Saklama talimatları ve stabilite
+2 ve +8°C arasında karanlıkta muhafaza ediniz.
G-PGD™ kap etiketleri ve LOT’a özel Analiz Sertifikası’nda 
belirtilen son kullanım tarihine kadar stabildir. 
AB Ülkesi olmayanlar için: Medyum şişeleri açıldıktan sonra 
depolanmamalıdır. Prosedür tamamlandıktan sonra artan 
medyumları atınız. 
AB: Medyum şişeleri ilk açılışından itibaren iki hafta 
kullanılabilir, aseptik teknik kullanın ve şişelerin buzdolabı 
dışındaki zamanını en aza indirin. Şişeye açılış tarihini 
kaydedin. Prosedür tamamlandıktan sonra artan medyumları 
atınız.

Kullanım Talimatları
Eklenti yapılacak medyum steril, toksik olmayan doku 
kültürüne uygun kalitedeki tüp ya da flasklara bölünmelidir. 
Protein eklemenin nasıl yapıldığının detayları için G-MM™ ve 
HSA-solution™’ın Prospektüsüne bakınız.
Embriyo biyopsisi genellikle, blastomerlerde compaction 
başlamasından önce, 3. günün sabahında yapılır. Tyrode 
Asidi veya lazer ile zonada bir delik açılabilir. Biyopsisi yapılan 
blastomerin alınması için ayrı bir pipete ihtiyaç vardır. 
OVOIL™ ile kaplanmış, ısıtılmış eklentili G-PGD damlacıkları 
içeren kaplar hazırlayınız.
+37°C'deki G-PGD™'nin içine embriyoyu yerleştiriniz.
Holding pipet ile embriyoyu sabitleyiniz.
Zonada bir delik açınız. Deliğe temiz bir biyopsi pipeti sokunuz 
ve bir ya da iki blastomeri analiz için yavaşça aspire ediniz.
Biyopsi yapılmış embriyo, embriyo biyopsi analiz sonuçları 
teyit edilinceye kadar kültürleme için dengelenmiş G-2™ 
PLUS/ eklentili G-2™'ye yerleştirilmelidir. Etkilenmeyen 
embriyolar, 5. günde taze embriyo transferi için seçilebilir ya 
da fazlalık varsa kriyoprezervasyon için ayrılabilir. Embriyo 
transferi genellikle, genetik teşhis tamamlandıktan sonra, 5. 
günde yapılır. 
Dikkat: Embriyonun holding pipetteki pozisyonunu ayarlamak 
için zaman ayırın; böylece çekirdekli blastomer net olarak 
belirlenip biyopsisi yapılabilir. Compaction gerçekleşmişse 
blastomerler arasında birleşmeler oluşabilir ve bunların 
giderilmesi güç olacaktır. Sabırlı olunuz, pipeti sağa sola 
ve geriye doğru hareket ettirerek blastomerin çıkışını 
kolaylaştırınız.

Özellikler
Steril filtrelenmiş SAL 10-3

Fare embriyo testi (1-hücre) [% 96 saatte genişlemiş 
blastokist] ≥  80
Bakteriyel endotoksin (LAL testi) 
[EU/ml] < 0.25
LOT’a özel test sonuçları her teslimatla birlikte sağlanan 
Analiz Sertifikasında mevcuttur.

Önlemler
Şişe bütünlüğü bozulmuşsa ürünü atınız. G-PGD™ bulanık 
görünüyorsa kullanmayınız.v
G-PGD™ gentamisin içerir. Bileşene karşı bilinen aşırı 
hassasiyeti/alerjisi bulunan hastalarda kullanmayın.
Vitrolife, kontaminasyonu önlemek için medyumların sadece 
aseptik tekniklerle açılmasını ve kullanılmasını şiddetle 
önermektedir.
IVF medyumları (Vitrolife’ın IVF medyumları dahil olmak 
üzere) için üreme toksisitesi ve gelişimsel toksisite riskleri 
belirlenmemiştir ve kesin değildir.
Enjeksiyon için değildir.
Dikkat: ABD Federal kanunları bu cihazın bir doktor tarafından 
veya doktorun isteğiyle satılmasını sınırlandırmaktadır.
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